# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
comScore Networks, Inc.	06/21/2007

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	comScore, Inc.
Street Address:	11950 Democracy Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 600
City:	Reston
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20190

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7260837

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(202)778-6493 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-662-6493 Email: kashton@cov.com Correspondent Name: Karen Ashton

Address Line 1: 1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Address Line 2: Attn: Patent Docketing

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 030782.00101

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Andrea Reister

Total Attachments: 49 source=Amended#page1.tif source=Amended#page2.tif

501475018

source=Amended#page3.tif source=Amended#page4.tif source=Amended#page5.tif source=Amended#page6.tif source=Amended#page7.tif source=Amended#page8.tif source=Amended#page9.tif source=Amended#page10.tif source=Amended#page11.tif source=Amended#page12.tif source=Amended#page13.tif source=Amended#page14.tif source=Amended#page15.tif source=Amended#page16.tif source=Amended#page17.tif source=Amended#page18.tif source=Amended#page19.tif source=Amended#page20.tif source=Amended#page21.tif source=Amended#page22.tif source=Amended#page23.tif source=Amended#page24.tif source=Amended#page25.tif source=Amended#page26.tif source=Amended#page27.tif source=Amended#page28.tif source=Amended#page29.tif source=Amended#page30.tif source=Amended#page31.tif source=Amended#page32.tif source=Second Amended#page1.tif source=Second Amended#page2.tif source=Second Amended#page3.tif source=Second Amended#page4.tif source=Second Amended#page5.tif source=Second Amended#page6.tif source=Second Amended#page7.tif source=Second Amended#page8.tif source=Second Amended#page9.tif source=Second Amended#page10.tif source=Second Amended#page11.tif source=Second Amended#page12.tif source=Second Amended#page13.tif source=Second Amended#page14.tif source=Second Amended#page15.tif source=Second Amended#page16.tif source=Second Amended#page17.tif

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 03:03 PM 06/21/2007 FILED 03:03 PM 06/21/2007 SRV 070736785 - 3075628 FILE

# AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF COMSCORE, INC.

a Delaware corporation

comScore, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "Corporation"), does hereby certify that:

- 1. The name of the Corporation is comScore, Inc., originally incorporated as comScore, inc. The original Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on August 18, 1999.
- 2. The amendment and restatement herein set forth has been duly approved by the Board of Directors of the Corporation and by the stockholders of the Corporation pursuant to Sections 141, 228 and 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware ("DGCL"). Approval of this amendment and restatement was approved by a written consent signed by the stockholders of the Corporation pursuant to Section 228 of the DGCL.
- 3. The restatement herein set forth has been duly adopted pursuant to Section 245 of the DGCL. This Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation restates and integrates and amends the provisions of the Corporation's Certificate of Incorporation.
- 4. The text of the Certificate of Incorporation is hereby amended and restated to read in its entirety as follows:

# ARTICLE I

The name of the Corporation is comScore, Inc.

#### ARTICLE II

The address of the registered office of the Corporation in the State of Delaware is Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle, Delaware 19081. The name of its registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

#### **ARTICLE III**

The nature of the business or purposes to be conducted or promoted is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the DGCL.

comScore - Pre-IPO Amended Restated Certificate of Incorporation\_(PALIB2\_3700480\_3)

#### ARTICLE IV

# A. Classes of Stock.

- 1. Stock Split. Immediately upon the filing of this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation (the "Split Effective Time"), (i) each five (5) shares of the Common Stock (as defined herein) issued and outstanding at the Split Effective Time shall be exchanged and combined, automatically and without further action, into one (1) share of the Corporation's Common Stock; and (ii) each five (5) shares of Series A Preferred (as defined herein) issued and outstanding at the Split Effective Time shall be exchanged and combined, automatically and without further action, into one (1) share of the Series A Preferred; (iii) each five (5) shares of Series B Preferred (as defined herein) issued and outstanding at the Split Effective Time shall be exchanged and combined, automatically and without further action, into one (1) share of the Series B Preferred; (iv) each five (5) shares of Series C Preferred (as defined herein) issued and outstanding at the Split Effective Time shall be exchanged and combined, automatically and without further action, into one (1) share of the Series C Preferred; (v) each five (5) shares of Series C-1 Preferred (as defined herein) issued and outstanding at the Split Effective Time shall be exchanged and combined, automatically and without further action, into one (1) share of the Series C-1 Preferred; (vi) each five (5) shares of Series D Preferred (as defined herein) issued and outstanding at the Split Effective Time shall be exchanged and combined, automatically and without further action, into one (1) share of the Series D Preferred; and (vii) each five (5) shares of Series E Preferred (as defined herein) issued and outstanding at the Split Effective Time shall be exchanged and combined, automatically and without further action, into one (1) share of the Series E Preferred (the "Reverse Stock Split"). No fractional shares resulting from the Reverse Stock Split shall be issued in connection with the Reverse Stock Split, and any fractional shares otherwise issuable to a holder of record of shares of the Corporation's Common Stock or Preferred Stock (as defined herein) as of the Split Effective Time shall instead be rounded up to the nearest whole share.
- 2. Capital Stock. This Corporation is authorized to issue two classes of stock, to be designated, respectively, "Common Stock" and "Preferred Stock." The total number of shares which the Corporation is authorized to issue is One Hundred Ninety Eight Million, Six Hundred Seventy Three Thousand Two Hundred and Twenty Four (198,673,224) shares. One Hundred Twenty Five Million (125,000,000) shares shall be Common Stock, par value \$0.001 per share, and Seventy Three Million, Six Hundred Seventy Three Thousand Two Hundred and Twenty Four (73,673,224) shares shall be Preferred Stock, par value \$0.001 per share, of which Nine Million One Hundred Eighty Seven Thousand Five Hundred (9,187,500) shares, par value \$0.001 per share, shall be designated "Series A Preferred," Three Million Five Hundred Thirty Five Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Six (3,535,486) shares, par value \$0.001 per share, shall be designated "Series B Preferred," Thirteen Million Three Hundred Fifty Five Thousand Fifty Two (13,355,052) shares, par value \$0.001 per share, shall be designated "Series C Preferred," Three Hundred Fifty Seven Thousand One Hundred Forty Four (357,144) shares, par value \$0.001 per share, shall be designated "Series C-1 Preferred," Two Million Two Hundred Thirty Eight Thousand Forty Two (22,238,042) shares, par value \$0.001 per share, shall be designated "Series D Preferred" and

comScore - Pre-IPO Amended Restated Certificate of Incorporation\_(PALIB2\_3700480\_3)

Twenty Five Million (25,000,000) shares, par value \$0.001 per share, shall be designated "Series E Preferred."

- 3. <u>Post-Automatic Conversion Capitalization</u>. Upon the automatic conversion of all outstanding shares of the Preferred Stock in accordance with the provisions of Article IV, Section B.3.b. herein, the Corporation shall immediately thereafter be authorized to issue two classes of stock to be designated, respectively, "Common Stock" and "Preferred Stock." The Board of Directors is authorized, subject to any limitations prescribed by law, to provide for the issuance of shares of Preferred Stock in series, and to establish from time to time the number of shares to be included in each such series, and to fix the designation, powers, preferences, and rights of the shares of each such series and any qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof.
- 4. The Board of Directors is further authorized to increase (but not above the total number of authorized shares of the class) or decrease (but not below the number of shares of any such series then outstanding) the number of shares of any series, the number of which was fixed by it, subsequent to the issuance of shares of such series then outstanding, subject to the powers, preferences and rights, and the qualifications, limitations and restrictions thereof stated in this Certificate of Incorporation or the resolution of the Board of Directors originally fixing the number of shares of such series. If the number of shares of any series is so decreased, then the shares constituting such decrease shall resume the status which they had prior to the adoption of the resolution originally fixing the number of shares of such series.
- B. <u>Rights, Preferences, Privileges and Restrictions of Preferred Stock.</u> The rights, preferences, privileges and restrictions granted to and imposed on the Series A Preferred, the Series B Preferred, the Series C Preferred, the Series C-1 Preferred, the Series D Preferred and the Series E Preferred (collectively, the "*Preferred*") are as set forth below in this Article IV(B).
- 1. Dividend Provisions. The holders of shares of Series E Preferred shall be entitled to receive dividends, out of any assets legally available therefore, prior and in preference to any declaration or payment of any dividend (payable other than in Common Stock) on any other class of capital stock of this Corporation, at the rate of eight percent (8%) of the Original Series E Issue Price (as defined below, and as adjusted for any stock dividends, stock distributions, combinations, consolidations or splits with respect to such shares) per share per annum. Following the payment of any dividends to the holders of shares of Series E Preferred, the holders of shares of Series D Preferred shall be entitled to receive dividends, out of any assets legally available therefor, prior and in preference to any declaration or payment of any dividend (payable other than in Common Stock) on any other class or series of capital stock of this Corporation, other than the Series E Preferred, at the rate of eight percent (8%) of the Original Series D Issue Price (as defined below, and as adjusted for any stock dividends, stock distributions, combinations, consolidations or splits with respect to such shares) per share per annum. Following the payment of any dividends to the holders of shares of Series E Preferred and Series D Preferred, the holders of shares of Preferred (other than the Series E Preferred and the Series D Preferred) shall be entitled to receive dividends, out of any assets legally available therefor, prior and in preference to any declaration or payment of any dividend (payable other than in Common Stock) on the Common Stock of this Corporation, at the rate of eight

comScore - Pre-IPO Amended Restated Certificate of Incorporation\_(PALIB2\_3700480\_3)

-3-

percent (8%) of such series' respective Original Issue Price (as defined below, and as adjusted for any stock dividends, stock distributions, combinations, consolidations or splits with respect to such shares) per share per annum. Such dividends shall not be cumulative and shall be paid only when, if and as declared by the Board of Directors of the Corporation. No dividend shall be paid on shares of a series of Preferred (other than the Series E Preferred and the Series D Preferred) in any fiscal year unless the holders of shares of each other series of Preferred (other than the Series E Preferred and the Series D Preferred) participate in such dividend, pro rata among the holders thereof based upon the full dividend amount to which they are entitled. No dividend shall be paid on shares of Common Stock in any fiscal year unless (i) the aforementioned noncumulative preferred advidends of the Preferred shall have been paid in full and (ii) the holders of Preferred participate in any such dividend on the Common Stock on a pro rata basis in proportion to the number of shares of Common Stock held of record by each such holder of Preferred (assuming the conversion of all Preferred into Common Stock).

# 2. <u>Liquidation Preference</u>.

a. <u>Deemed Pre-Carveout Distribution</u>. The amounts to be distributed to the holders of capital stock of the Corporation in the event of a Liquidation Event (as defined below) are subject to the proportional adjustment of amounts to be distributed to the holders of Preferred pursuant to Section 2(c) in order to satisfy the obligations of the Corporation pursuant to the Plan (as defined in Section 2(b)). For purposes of calculation of these amounts, the holders of capital stock of the Corporation shall be deemed to be entitled to receive amounts as set forth below in this Section 2(a) (the amounts that holders of Preferred shall be deemed to be entitled to the "Deemed Preferred Amounts"):

(i) <u>Primary Distribution</u>. In the event of any Liquidation Event, each holder of Series E Preferred shall be deemed to be entitled to receive, prior and in preference to any distribution of any of the assets of the Corporation to the holders of any other class of capital stock of this Corporation by reason of their ownership thereof, including the Series A Preferred, the Series B Preferred, the Series C Preferred, the Series C-1 Preferred, the Series D Preferred and the Common Stock, an amount equal to the product of (1) 8.15 and (2) the sum of (A) \$2.50 (the "Original Series E Issue Price") for each share of Series E Preferred held of record by such holder (as adjusted for any stock dividends, stock distributions, combinations, consolidation, or splits with respect to such shares) and (B) all declared but unpaid dividends on such shares.

(ii) Secondary Distribution. In the event of any Liquidation Event, after the deemed payment in full of the amounts under Section 2(a)(i) and subject to the Cap (as defined and as set forth in Section 8), prior and in preference to any distribution of any of the assets of the Corporation to the holders of the Series A Preferred, the Series B Preferred, the Series C Preferred, the Series C-1 Preferred and the Common Stock (by reason of their ownership thereof), each holder of Series D Preferred shall be deemed to be entitled to receive an amount equal to the product of (A) the Adjustment Factor (as defined in Section 8) and (B) the sum of (1) \$4.498 (the "Original Series D Issue Price") for each share of Series D Preferred held of record by such holder (as adjusted for any stock dividends, stock distributions, combinations, consolidation, or splits with

-4-

respect to such shares), (2) all declared but unpaid dividends on such shares and (3) an amount equal to 25 percent (which amount shall be pro-rated for any partial year and computed with respect to any share from the date such share was first issued) of the Original Series D Issue Price compounded annually in respect of each share of the Series D Preferred held of record by such holder (the "Liquidation Increment") (as adjusted for any stock dividend, stock distributions, combinations, consolidations or splits with respect to such shares); provided, however, that in no event shall any holder of Series D Preferred be deemed to be entitled to receive an amount per share in excess of 2.5 times the Original Series D Issue Price (as adjusted for any stock dividends, stock distributions, combinations, consolidations, or splits with respect to such shares) pursuant to this Section 2(a)(ii) (the sum per share of (1), (2) and (3), as may be limited by the proviso, the "Pre-Cap Series D Return").

(iii) <u>Tertiary Distribution</u>. In the event of any Liquidation Event, after the deemed payment in full of the amounts under Section 2(a)(i)-2(a)(ii) and subject to the Cap, prior and in preference to any distribution of any of the assets of the Corporation to the holders of the Common Stock (by reason of their ownership thereof):

(A) each holder of Series A Preferred shall be deemed to be entitled to receive an amount equal to the product of (1) the Adjustment Factor and (2) the sum of (x) \$5.00 (the "Original Series A Issue Price") for each share of Series A Preferred held of record by such holder (as adjusted for any stock dividends, stock distributions, combinations, consolidations or splits with respect to such shares) and (y) all declared but unpaid dividends on such shares (the sum per share of x and y, the "Pre-Cap Series A Return");

(B) each holder of Series B Preferred shall be deemed to be entitled to receive an amount equal to the product of (1) the Adjustment Factor and (2) the sum of (x) \$24.50 (the "Original Series B Issue Price") for each share of Series B Preferred held of record by such holder (as adjusted for any stock dividends, stock distributions, combinations, consolidations or splits with respect to such shares) and (y) all declared but unpaid dividends on such shares (the sum per share of x and y, the "Pre-Cap Series B Return");

(C) each holder of Series C Preferred shall be deemed to be entitled to receive an amount equal to the product of (1) the Adjustment Factor and (2) the sum of (x) \$11.346 (the "Original Series C Issue Price") for each share of Series C Preferred held of record by such holder (as adjusted for any stock dividends, stock distributions, combinations, consolidations or splits with respect to such shares) and (y) all declared but unpaid dividends on such shares (the sum per share of x and y, the "Pre-Cap Series C Return"); and

(D) each holder of Series C-1 Preferred shall be deemed to be entitled to receive an amount equal to the product of (1) the Adjustment Factor and (2) the sum of (x) \$7.00 (the "Original Series C-1 Issue Price") for each share of Series C-1 Preferred held of record by such holder (as adjusted for any stock dividends, stock distributions, combinations, consolidations or splits with respect to such shares) and (y) all declared but unpaid dividends on such shares (the sum of x and y, the "Pre-Cap Series C-1 Return").

-5-

The Pre-Cap Series A Return, the Pre-Cap Series B Return, the Pre-Cap Series C Return, the Pre-Cap Series C-1 Return and the Pre-Cap Series D Return are each "*Pre-Cap Returns*." For the avoidance of doubt, the maximum amount that may actually be distributed pursuant to Section 2(a)(ii)-(iii) shall be the Cap.

(iv) Priority. If upon the occurrence of any Liquidation Event, the assets and funds of the Corporation legally available for distribution pursuant to Section 2(a)(i)-2(a)(iii) shall be insufficient to permit the payment of the full aforesaid deemed preferential amounts, then the entire assets and funds of the Corporation legally available for distribution shall be deemed to be distributed first to the holders of the Series E Preferred as set forth in Section 2(a)(i), then to the holders of the Series D Preferred as set forth in Section 2(a)(ii) and thereafter among the holders of the Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred and Series C-1 Preferred (ratably in proportion to the preferential amount each such holder is otherwise entitled to receive) as set forth in Section 2(a)(iii). To the extent the assets and funds of the Corporation legally available for distribution shall be insufficient to permit the deemed payment in full of the amounts under Section 2(a)(i)-2(a)(iii) for any given series of Preferred, the assets and funds of the Corporation legally available for distribution shall be deemed to be distributed amongst the holders of such series ratably in proportion to the preferential amount each holder is otherwise entitled to receive.

(v) <u>Quaternary (Fourth) Distribution</u>. Subject to Section 2(a)(vi), upon the completion of the distribution required by Section 2(a)(i)-2(a)(iii), the remaining assets of the Corporation available for distribution to stockholders shall be deemed to be distributed among the holders of Preferred and Common Stock of record on a pro rata basis in proportion to the number of shares of Common Stock held of record by each (assuming for the purposes hereof conversion of all Preferred into Common Stock).

Maximum Liquidation Amount. No Preferred holder shall (vi) actually receive, pursuant to the operation of Section 2(a)(i)-2(a)(v), with respect to any series of Preferred held by such holder, an amount greater than the Maximum Liquidation Amount (as defined below) applicable to such series. Once holders of a series of Preferred have received, pursuant to the operation of Section 2(a)(i)-2(a)(v) with respect to such series of Preferred, the Maximum Liquidation Amount applicable to such series, then the entire remaining assets and funds of the Corporation legally available for distribution, if any, shall be distributed among the remaining holders of Preferred (other than any series of Preferred the holders of which have received their Maximum Liquidation Amount) and Common Stock of record in accordance with Section 2(a)(i)-2(a)(v). Following such time as all holders of Preferred have received, pursuant to the operation of Section 2(a)(i)-2(a)(v), the Maximum Liquidation Amount (as defined below) for their respective shares of Preferred, then the entire remaining assets and funds of the Corporation legally available for distribution, if any, shall be distributed ratably among the holders of Common Stock in a manner such that the amount distributed to each holder of Common Stock shall equal the result obtained by multiplying the entire remaining assets and funds of the Corporation legally available for distribution hereunder by a fraction, the numerator of which shall be the number of shares of Common Stock then held by such holder, and the denominator of which shall be the total number of shares of Common Stock then outstanding. For purposes of this Section 2(a)(vi), the "Maximum Liquidation

-6-

Amount' for each share of Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred, Series C-1 Preferred and Series D Preferred shall mean 2.5 times the Original Issue Price with respect to such series of Preferred, and the "Maximum Liquidation Amount" for each share of Series E Preferred shall mean 5 times the Original Series E Issue Price, each as adjusted in the manner contemplated by clauses (i) and (ii) of Section 3(d) hereof.

- (vii) <u>Conversion Benefit</u>. Notwithstanding anything in this Section 2(a) to the contrary, if a holder of Preferred would receive a greater liquidation amount than such holder would be entitled to receive pursuant to subsection 2(a)(i)-2(a)(vi) by converting such shares of Preferred into shares of Common Stock, then such holder shall not receive any amounts under subsection 2(a)(i)-2(a)(vi), but shall be treated for purposes of this Section 2 as though they had converted into shares of Common Stock, whether or not such holders had elected to so convert.
- b. <u>Incentive Plan</u>. In the event of any Liquidation Event (as defined below) the assets of this Corporation and the proceeds of such transaction shall first be distributed to satisfy the obligations (if any) under that certain comScore Networks, Inc. Incentive Plan dated August 1, 2003 as approved by the Board of Directors and holders of capital stock of the Corporation and as amended from time to time (the "*Plan*").
- c. Actual Post-Carveout Distribution. In the event of any Liquidation Event, after giving effect to Section 2(b), the assets of this Corporation and the proceeds of such transaction shall be distributed to the holders of capital stock of the Corporation in the following order and priority:
- (i) the holders of the Series E Preferred shall receive an amount equal to the product of (x) the Discounted Preferred Percentage and (y) the amount that the holders of the Series E Preferred are deemed to receive under Section 2(a)(i);
- (ii) the holders of the Series D Preferred shall receive an amount equal to the product of (x) the Discounted Preferred Percentage and (y) the amount that the holders of the Series D Preferred are deemed to receive under Section 2(a)(ii);
- (iii) the holders of the Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred and Series C-1 Preferred shall receive an amount equal to the product of (x) the Discounted Preferred Percentage and (y) the amount that the holders of such Preferred are deemed to receive under Section 2(a)(iii);
- (iv) the holders of the Series E Preferred shall receive an amount equal to the product of (x) the Recapture Preferred Percentage and (y) the amount that the holders of the Series E Preferred are deemed to receive under Section 2(a)(i);
- (v) the holders of the Series D Preferred shall receive an amount equal to the product of (x) the Recapture Preferred Percentage and (y) the amount that the holders of the Series D Preferred are deemed to receive under Section 2(a)(ii);

-7-

(vi) the holders of the Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred and Series C-1 Preferred shall receive an amount equal to the product of (x) the Recapture Preferred Percentage and (y) the amount that the holders of such Preferred are deemed to receive under Section 2(a)(iii); and

(vii) the remaining proceeds will be distributed to the holders of Preferred and Common Stock in accordance with Section 2(a)(v)-(vii).

For purposes of this Section 2(c), the "Discounted Preferred Percentage" shall mean the difference obtained by subtracting (i) the aggregate percentage of the Liquidation Proceeds (as defined in the Plan) actually received by all Participants (as defined in the Plan) as Participants under the Plan, and not as holders of capital stock pursuant to Section 2(a)(v) from (ii) 1, and the "Recapture Preferred Percentage" shall mean the difference obtained by subtracting (i) the Discounted Preferred Percentage from (ii) 1. If the assets and funds of the Corporation legally available for distribution are insufficient to permit the payment of the full preferential amount under any of Section 2(c)(i)-(vii), then the assets and funds shall be distributed ratably among such holders under such subsection in proportion to the preferential amount each such holder is otherwise entitled to receive under such subsection.

# d. Definition of Liquidation Event; Notice.

Each of the following events, whether voluntary or involuntary, shall be deemed to be a "Liquidation Event" within the meaning of this Section 2: (A) a liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation; (B) a consolidation or merger of the Corporation with or into any other corporation or corporations (or entity or entities) (unless the Corporation's stockholders of record as constituted immediately prior to such transaction will, immediately after such transaction, hold (solely in respect of their equity interests in the Corporation before the transaction) at least a majority of the voting power of the surviving or successor entity to the business and assets of the corporation); (C) a sale, conveyance or disposition of all or substantially all of the assets of the Corporation (other than a pledge of assets or grant of security interest therein to a commercial lender or similar entity in connection with commercial lending or similar transactions) (unless the Corporation's stockholders of record as constituted immediately prior to such transaction will, immediately after such transaction, hold (solely in respect of their equity interests in the Corporation before the transaction)at least a majority of the voting power of the surviving entity or successor to the business and assets of the Corporation); (D) any sale, transfer or issuance or series of sales, transfers or issuances of shares of the Corporation's capital stock by the Corporation or the existing holders thereof to new holders, as a result of which the holders of the Corporation's outstanding capital stock possessing the voting power to elect a majority of the Corporation's Board of Directors immediately prior to such sale, transfer or issuance cease to own the requisite amount of the Corporation's outstanding capital stock to possess the voting power to elect a majority of the Corporation's Board of Directors; or (E) the effectuation of a transaction or series of related transactions in which at least a majority of the Corporation's then outstanding voting power is transferred to another entity; provided that, an Automatic Recapitalization pursuant to Section 8 shall not constitute a Liquidation Event.

comScore - Pre-IPO Amended Restated Certificate of Incorporation\_(PALIB2\_3700480\_3)

-8-

(ii) In any of such events, if the consideration received by the Corporation is other than cash, its value will be deemed its fair market value. Any securities shall be valued as follows:

(A) Securities not subject to an exchange ratio specified in a definitive merger or acquisition agreement, or to any investment letter or other similar restrictions on free marketability shall be valued as follows: (1) if traded on a securities exchange or through The Nasdaq National Market, the value shall be deemed to be the average of the closing prices of the securities on such exchange over the ten (10) trading day period ending three (3) days prior to the closing; (2) if actively traded over-the-counter, the value shall be deemed to be the average of the closing bid or sale prices (whichever is applicable) over the thirty (30) day period ending three (3) days prior to the closing; and (3) if there is no active public market, the value shall be the fair market value thereof, as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors of the Corporation.

(B) Securities subject to an exchange ratio specified in a definitive merger or acquisition agreement or to any investment letter or other restrictions on free marketability (other than restrictions arising solely by virtue of a stockholder's status as an affiliate or former affiliate) shall be valued in such a manner as to make an appropriate discount from the market value determined as above in (A)(1), (2) or (3) to reflect the approximate fair market value thereof, as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors of the Corporation.

written notice of any such impending transaction not later than twenty (20) days prior to the earlier of the stockholder meeting called to approve such transaction or the closing of such transaction, and shall also notify such holders in writing of the final approval of such transaction. The first of such notices shall describe the material terms and conditions of the impending transaction, the provisions of this Section 2, and the amounts anticipated to be distributed to holders of each outstanding class of capital stock of the Corporation pursuant to this Section 2, and the Corporation shall thereafter give such holders prompt notice of any material changes. The transaction shall in no event take place sooner than twenty (20) days after the Corporation has given the first notice provided for herein or sooner than ten (10) days after the Corporation has given notice of any material changes provided for herein; provided, however, that such periods may be shortened upon the written consent of the holders of each series of Preferred that are entitled to such notice rights or similar notice rights and that represent at least a majority of the voting power of the then outstanding shares of such series of Preferred.

(iv) In the event the requirements of subsection 2(d)(iii) are not complied with, this Corporation shall forthwith either:

(A) cause such closing to be postponed until such time as the requirements of subsection 2(d)(iii) have been complied with; or

(B) cancel such transaction, in which event the rights, preferences and privileges of the holders of the Preferred shall revert to and be the same as such

-9-

rights, preferences and privileges existing immediately prior to the date of the first notice referred to in subsection 2(d)(iii).

- 3. <u>Conversion</u>. The holders of Preferred shall have conversion rights as follows (the "Conversion Rights"):
- a. Right to Convert. Each share of Preferred shall be convertible, at the option of the holder thereof, at any time after the date of issuance of such share at the office of this Corporation or any transfer agent for such stock, into such number of fully paid and nonassessable shares of Common Stock as is determined by dividing (i) in the case of the Series A Preferred, the Original Series A Issue Price in respect of such share by the Series A Conversion Price (as defined below) applicable to such share, determined as hereafter provided, in effect on the date the certificate is surrendered for conversion, (ii) in the case of the Series B Preferred, the Original Series B Issue Price in respect of such share by the Series B Conversion Price (as defined below) applicable to such share, determined as hereafter provided, in effect on the date the certificate is surrendered for conversion, (iii) in the case of the Series C Preferred, the Original Series C Issue Price in respect of such share by the Series C Conversion Price (as defined below) applicable to such share, determined as hereafter provided, in effect on the date the certificate is surrendered for conversion, (iv) in the case of the Series C-1 Preferred, the Original Series C-1 Issue Price in respect of such share by the Series C-1 Conversion Price applicable to such share, determined as hereafter provided, in effect on the date the certificate is surrendered for conversion, (v) in the case of the Series D Preferred, the Original Series D Issue Price in respect of such share by the Series D Conversion Price (as defined below) applicable to such share, determined as hereinafter provided, in effect on the date the certificate is surrendered for conversion (the result of this calculation, the "Series D Conversion Rate") and (vi) in the case of the Series E Preferred, the Original Series E Issue Price in respect of such share by the Series E Conversion Price (as defined below) applicable to such share, determined as hereinafter provided, in effect on the date the certificate is surrendered for conversion. Assuming the issuance of 4,801,109.6 shares of Series E Preferred at a per share price of \$2.50, at the close of business on the date such issuance is completed, the Series A Conversion Price per share shall be \$4.30; the Series B Conversion Price per share shall be \$12.35, the Series C Conversion Price per share shall be \$7.50, the Series C-1 Conversion price per share shall be \$5.90, the Series D Conversion Price per share shall be \$4.00 and the Series E Conversion Price per share shall be the Original Series E Issue Price; provided, however, that in each case such Conversion Price shall be subject to adjustment as set forth below (the Series A Conversion Price, the Series B Conversion Price, the Series C Conversion Price, the Series C-1 Conversion Price, the Series D Conversion Price and the Series E Conversion Price are individually or collectively referred to herein as the "Conversion Price").
- b. Automatic Conversion. Each share of Preferred shall automatically be converted into shares of Common Stock at the Conversion Price at the time in effect for such Preferred immediately upon the earlier of (i) except as provided below in the last sentence of subsection 3(c), the Corporation's sale of its Common Stock in an underwritten public offering pursuant to a Registration Statement under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), conducted by a nationally-recognized, reputable underwriter in which (x) the per share public

comScore - Pre-IPO Amended Restated Certificate of Incorporation\_(PALIB2\_3700480\_3)

offering price as shown on the cover page of the final prospectus relating to such offering (prior to underwriter discounts, commissions, concessions and expenses) (the "Prospectus Price") is equal to or exceeds \$12.50 (as adjusted for any stock dividend, stock distributions, combinations, consolidations or splits with respect to such shares) and (y) the gross proceeds to the Corporation are in excess of \$25,000,000 (a "Qualified IPO") or (ii) the date specified by written consent or agreement of the holders of at least (A) a majority of the voting power of the then outstanding shares of Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred, Series C-1 Preferred and Series D Preferred, voting together as a single class and (B) a majority of the voting power of the then outstanding Series E Preferred, voting separately as a class. If a Financing Event (as defined in Section 7) occurs, the outstanding shares of Preferred and Common Stock shall be converted, exchanged or redeemed in accordance with the terms of Section 7 and Section 3(c). Each of the events referred to in Sections 2(b)(i) and 2(b)(ii) and a Financing Event are referred to herein as an "Automatic Conversion Event."

c. Mechanics of Conversion. Before any holder of Preferred shall be entitled to convert the same into shares of Common Stock, such holder shall surrender the certificate or certificates therefor, duly endorsed, at the office of this Corporation or of any transfer agent for the Preferred, and shall give written notice to this Corporation at its principal corporate office, of the election to convert the same and shall state therein the name or names in which the certificate or certificates for shares of Common Stock are to be issued; provided, however, that on the date of an Automatic Conversion Event, the outstanding shares of Preferred shall be converted automatically without any further action by the holders of such shares and whether or not the certificates representing such shares are surrendered to the Corporation or its transfer agent; provided further, however, that the Corporation shall not be obligated to issue certificates evidencing the shares of Common Stock issuable upon such Automatic Conversion Event unless either the certificates evidencing such shares of Preferred are delivered to the Corporation or its transfer agent as provided above, or the holder notifies the Corporation or its transfer agent that such certificates have been lost, stolen or destroyed and executes an agreement satisfactory to the Corporation to indemnify the Corporation from any loss incurred by it in connection with such certificates. On the date of the occurrence of an Automatic Conversion Event, each holder of record of shares of Preferred shall be deemed to be a holder of record of the Common Stock issuable upon such conversion, notwithstanding that the certificates representing such shares of Preferred shall not have been surrendered at the office of the Corporation, that notice from the Corporation shall not have been received by such holder, or that the certificate evidencing such shares of Common Stock shall not then be delivered to such holder. This Corporation shall, as soon as practicable thereafter, issue and deliver at such office to such holder of Preferred, or to the nominee or nominees of such holder, a certificate or certificates for the number of shares of Common Stock to which such holder shall be entitled as aforesaid. Such conversion shall be deemed to have been made immediately prior to the close of business on the date of such surrender of the shares of Preferred to be converted, and the person or persons entitled to receive the shares of Common Stock issuable upon such conversion shall be treated for all purposes as the record holder or holders of such shares of Common Stock as of such date. If the conversion is in connection with an underwritten offering of securities registered pursuant to the Securities Act, the conversion, unless otherwise designated by the holder, will be conditioned upon the closing with the underwriters of the sale of securities pursuant to such offering,

-11-

in which event the person(s) entitled to receive the Common Stock upon conversion of the Preferred shall not be deemed to have converted such Preferred until immediately prior to the closing of such sale of securities.

- d. <u>Conversion Price Adjustments of Preferred Stock for Certain Splits</u>, <u>Dividends and Combinations</u>. The Conversion Price of the Preferred shall be subject to adjustment from time to time as follows:
- (i) In the event that the Corporation should at any time or from time to time after the date upon which the first shares of Series E Preferred were issued (such date being the "Series E Original Issue Date") fix a record date for the effectuation of a split or subdivision of the outstanding shares of Common Stock or for the determination of the outstanding shares of Common Stock entitled to receive a dividend or other distribution payable in additional shares of Common Stock without payment of any consideration by such holder for the additional shares of Common Stock, then, as of such record date (or the date of such dividend, distribution, split or subdivision if no record date is fixed), the Conversion Price of such series of Preferred shall be appropriately decreased so that the number of shares of Common Stock issuable on conversion of each share of such series shall be increased in proportion to such increase of the aggregate of shares of Common Stock outstanding.
- (ii) In the event that the Corporation should at any time or from time to time after the Series E Original Issue Date fix a record date for the effectuation of a combination or reverse stock split of the outstanding shares of Common Stock, then, as of such record date (or the date of such combination or reverse stock split if no record date is fixed), the Conversion Price of such series of Preferred shall be appropriately increased so that the number of shares of Common Stock issuable on conversion of each share of such series shall be decreased in proportion to such decrease in the aggregate shares of Common Stock outstanding.
- e. Other Distributions. In the event that the Corporation shall at any time or from time to time after the Series E Original Issue Date declare a distribution payable in securities of other persons, evidences of indebtedness issued by this Corporation or other persons, assets (excluding cash dividends) or options or rights not referred to in Section 3(d)(i), then, in each such case for the purpose of this Section 3(e), the holders of the Preferred shall be entitled to a proportionate share of any such distribution as though they were the holders of the number of shares of Common Stock of the Corporation into which their shares of Preferred are convertible as of the record date fixed for the determination of the holders of Common Stock of the Corporation entitled to receive such distribution.
- f. Recapitalizations. If at any time or from time to time after the Series E Original Issue Date there shall be a recapitalization of the Common Stock (other than a subdivision, combination or merger or sale of assets transaction provided for elsewhere in this Section 3 or Section 2 or a recapitalization pursuant to Section 7), provision shall be made so that the holders of the Preferred shall thereafter be entitled to receive upon conversion of the Preferred the number of shares of stock or other securities or property of the Corporation or otherwise, which a holder of Common Stock deliverable upon conversion immediately prior to such recapitalization would have

-12-

been entitled to receive on such recapitalization. In any such case, appropriate adjustment shall be made in the application of the provisions of this Section 3 with respect to the rights of the holders of the Preferred after the recapitalization to the extent that the provisions of this Section 3 (including adjustment of the applicable Conversion Price then in effect and the number of shares purchasable upon conversion of the Preferred) shall be applicable after that event as nearly equivalently as may be practicable.

# g. Adjustments to Conversion Price for Dilutive Issues.

(i) <u>Special Definitions</u>. For purposes of this Section 3(g), the following definitions shall apply:

(A) "Additional Shares of Common" shall mean all shares of Common Stock issued (or, pursuant to Section 3(g)(iii), deemed to be issued) by the Corporation after the Series E Original Issue Date, other than shares of Common Stock issued, issuable or, pursuant to Section 3(g)(iii) herein, deemed to be issued:

- (1) upon conversion of shares of the Preferred;
- (2) to officers, directors or employees of, or consultants, contractors and advisors to, the Corporation pursuant to a stock grant, option plan or purchase plan or other stock incentive program or arrangement approved by the Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors (or, in the absence of such a committee, then by the Board of Directors) for employees, officers, directors or consultants, contractors or advisors of the Corporation;
  - (3) as a dividend or distribution on the Preferred;
- (4) in connection with any transaction for which adjustment is made pursuant to Sections 3(d)(i), 3(d)(ii), 3(e) or 3(f) hereof;
- (5) to financial institutions, lessors or landlords in connection with commercial credit arrangements, debt financings, equipment lease financings, real property leases or similar transactions undertaken other than for equity financing purposes, or to other providers of goods, services, technology, distribution channels or marketing opportunities to the Corporation, pursuant to (i) instruments that are outstanding on the Series E Original Issue Date or (ii) arrangements approved by the Board of Directors, but not to exceed an aggregate of 255,000 shares of Common Stock issued, issuable or deemed to be issued (net of cancellations of unexercised options and repurchase of shares at cost upon termination of any relationship with the Corporation, as adjusted for stock splits, combinations, recapitalizations and the like and excluding any shares of Common Stock issued or issuable to DoubleClick, Inc. ("DoubleClick") (or an affiliate, successor or designee thereof) in connection with a Master Alliance Agreement between Doubleclick and the Corporation) for arrangements approved by the Board of Directors;

(6) in connection with a Qualified IPO; or

-13-

(7) in connection with an acquisition by the Corporation, whether by merger, consolidation or purchase of assets, provided that such acquisition has been approved by a majority of the Board of Directors, which majority must include at least three of the five directors elected pursuant to Section 5(f) of this Article.

(B) "Convertible Securities" shall mean stock or other securities convertible into or exchangeable for Common Stock.

(C) "Options" shall mean rights, options or warrants to subscribe for, purchase or otherwise acquire either Common Stock or Convertible Securities.

(ii) <u>No Adjustment of Conversion Price</u>. No adjustment in the Conversion Price of a series of Preferred shall be made in respect of the issuance of Additional Shares of Common unless the consideration per share for an Additional Share of Common issued or deemed to be issued by the Corporation is less then the Conversion Price of the Series E Preferred in effect on the date of, and immediately prior to, such issue.

Corporation at any time or from time to time after the Series E Original Issue Date shall issue any Options or Convertible Securities or shall fix a record date for the determination of holders of any class of securities entitled to receive any such Options or Convertible Securities, then the maximum number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of such Options or, in the case of Convertible Securities and Options therefor, the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities, shall be deemed to be Additional Shares of Common issued as of the time of such issue or, in case such a record date shall have been fixed, as of the close of business on such record date; provided, however, that, with respect to any series of Preferred, Additional Shares of Common shall not be deemed to have been issued unless the consideration per share (determined pursuant to Section 4(g)(v) hereof) of such Additional Shares of Common would be less than the Conversion Price of the Series E Preferred in effect on the date of and immediately prior to such issue, or such record date, as the case may be, and provided, further, that in any such case in which Additional Shares of Common are deemed to be issued:

(A) no further adjustment in the applicable Conversion Price of a series of Preferred shall be made upon the subsequent issue of Convertible Securities or shares of Common Stock upon the exercise of such Options or conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities, in each case, pursuant to their respective terms;

(B) if such Options or Convertible Securities by their terms provide, with the passage of time or otherwise, for any increase in the consideration payable to the Corporation, or decrease in the number of shares of Common Stock issuable, upon the exercise, conversion or exchange thereof, the applicable Conversion Price of a series of Preferred computed upon the original issue thereof (or upon the occurrence of a record date with respect thereto), and any subsequent adjustments based thereon, shall, upon any such increase or decrease becoming effective, be recomputed to reflect such increase or decrease insofar as it affects such Options or the rights of conversion or exchange under such Convertible Securities;

-14-

(C) upon the expiration of any such Options or any rights of conversion or exchange under such Convertible Securities which shall not have been exercised, the applicable Conversion Price of a series of Preferred computed upon the original issue thereof (or upon the occurrence of a record date with respect thereto), and any subsequent adjustments based thereon, shall, upon such expiration, be recomputed as if:

(1) in the case of Convertible Securities or Options for Common Stock, the only Additional Shares of Common issued were shares of Common Stock, if any, actually issued upon the exercise of such Options or the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities and the consideration received therefor was the consideration actually received by the Corporation for the issue of all such Options, whether or not exercised, plus the consideration actually received by the Corporation upon such exercise, or for the issue of all such Convertible Securities which were actually converted or exchanged, plus the additional consideration, if any, actually received by the Corporation upon such conversion or exchange, and

(2) in the case of Options for Convertible Securities, only the Convertible Securities, if any, actually issued upon the exercise thereof were issued at the time of issue of such Options, and the consideration received by the Corporation for the Additional Shares of Common deemed to have been then issued was the consideration actually received by the Corporation for the issue of all such Options, whether or not exercised, plus the consideration deemed to have been received by the Corporation upon the issue of the Convertible Securities with respect to which such Options were actually exercised; and

(D) no readjustment pursuant to clauses (1) or (2) above shall have the effect of increasing the Conversion Price for a series of Preferred to an amount which exceeds the lower of (i) (u) in the case of the Series A Preferred, the Original Series A Issue Price, (v) in the case of the Series B Preferred, the Original Series B Issue Price, (w) in the case of the Series C-1 Preferred, the Original Series C-1 Issue Price, (y) in the case of the Series D Preferred, the Original Series D Issue Price and (z) in the case of the Series E Preferred, the Original Series E Issue Price, or (ii) the applicable Conversion Price that would have resulted from other issuances of Additional Shares of Common after the Original Issue Date for such Series.

Shares of Common. In the event that this Corporation shall issue Additional Shares of Common (including Additional Shares of Common deemed to be issued pursuant to Section 3(g)(iii)) without consideration or for a consideration per share less than the Conversion Price for the Series E Preferred in effect on the date of and immediately prior to such issue, then and in each such event each Conversion Price shall be reduced, concurrently with such issue, to a price (calculated to the nearest cent) determined by multiplying (A) with respect to the Series E Preferred, the Conversion Price for the Series E Preferred theretofore in effect by a fraction, the numerator of which shall be the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately prior to such issue plus the number of shares of Common Stock which the aggregate consideration received by the Corporation for the total number of Additional Shares of Common so issued would purchase at the Conversion Price for

-15-

the Series E Preferred in effect immediately prior to such issue, and the denominator of which shall be the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately prior to such issue plus the number of such Additional Shares of Common so issued and sold (such fraction, the "Proportional Series E Conversion Price Adjustment") and (B) with respect to the Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred, Series C-1 Preferred and Series D Preferred, the applicable Conversion Price for such series theretofore in effect by the Proportional Series E Conversion Price Adjustment; provided, however, that, for the purposes of this Section 3(g)(iv), all shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise, conversion or exchange of outstanding Options or Convertible Securities, as the case may be, shall be deemed to be outstanding, and immediately after any Additional Shares of Common are deemed issued pursuant to Section 3(g)(iii), such Additional Shares of Common shall be deemed to be outstanding.

(v) <u>Determination of Consideration</u>. For purposes of this Section 3(g), the consideration received by the Corporation for the issue of any Additional Shares of Common shall be computed as follows:

# (A) Cash and Property. Such consideration shall:

(1) insofar as it consists of cash, be computed at the aggregate amount of cash received by the Corporation excluding amounts paid or payable for accrued interest or accrued dividends;

(2) insofar as it consists of property other than cash, be computed at the fair market value thereof at the time of such issue, as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors; and

(3) in the event Additional Shares of Common are issued together with other shares or securities or other assets of the Corporation for consideration which covers both, be the proportion of such consideration so received, computed as provided in clauses (1) and (2) above, as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors.

(B) Options and Convertible Securities. The consideration per share received by the Corporation for Additional Shares of Common deemed to have been issued pursuant to Section 3(g)(iii), relating to Options and Convertible Securities, shall be determined by dividing:

(1) the total amount, if any, received or receivable by the Corporation as consideration for the issue of such Options or Convertible Securities, plus the minimum aggregate amount of additional consideration payable to the Corporation upon the exercise of such Options or the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities, or in the case of Options for Convertible Securities, the exercise of such Options for Convertible Securities and the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities, by

-16-

(2) the maximum number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of such Options or the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities, as determined in Section 3(g)(iii) hereof.

h. No Impairment. Without obtaining the applicable approvals set forth in Section 5, the Corporation will not, by amendment of its Certificate of Incorporation or through any reorganization, recapitalization, transfer of assets, consolidation, merger, dissolution, issue or sale of securities or any other voluntary action, avoid or seek to avoid the observance or performance of any of the terms to be observed or performed hereunder by the Corporation, but will at all times in good faith assist in the carrying out of all the provisions of this Section 3 and in the taking of all such action as may be necessary or appropriate in order to protect the Conversion Rights of the holders of the Preferred against impairment.

# i. No Fractional Shares; Certificate as to Adjustment.

- shares shall be issued upon the conversion of any share or shares of the Preferred, and the aggregate number of shares of Common Stock to be issued to particular holders of Preferred shall be rounded down to the nearest whole share, and the Corporation shall pay in cash the fair value of any fractional shares as of the time when entitlement to receive such fractions is determined. Whether or not fractional shares are issuable upon such conversion shall be determined on the basis of the total number of shares of Preferred the holder is at the time converting into Common Stock and the number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon such aggregate conversion.
- (ii) Upon the occurrence of each adjustment or readjustment of the applicable Conversion Price of Preferred pursuant to this Section 3, the Corporation, at its expense, shall promptly compute such adjustment or readjustment in accordance with the terms hereof and prepare and furnish to each holder of such Preferred a certificate setting forth such adjustment or readjustment and showing in detail the facts upon which such adjustment or readjustment is based. The Corporation shall, upon the reasonable written request at any time of any holder of Preferred, furnish or cause to be furnished to such holder a like certificate setting forth (A) such adjustment and readjustment, (B) the applicable Conversion Price for the Preferred at the time in effect, and (C) the number of shares of Common Stock and the amount, if any, of other property which at the time would be received upon the conversion of a share of Preferred held by such holder.
- j. Notices of Record Date. In the event of any taking by the Corporation of a record date for determining the holders of any class of securities who are entitled to receive any dividend (other than a cash dividend) or other distribution, any right to subscribe for, purchase or otherwise acquire any shares of stock of any class or any other securities or property, or to receive any other right, this Corporation shall mail to each holder of Preferred, at least twenty (20) days prior to the record date specified therein, a notice specifying the record date for the purpose of such dividend, distribution or right, and the amount and character of such dividend, distribution or right.
- k. Reservation of Stock Issuable Upon Conversion. This Corporation shall at all times reserve and keep available out of its authorized but unissued shares of Common Stock,

-17-

solely for the purpose of effecting the conversion of the then outstanding shares of the Preferred, such number of its shares of Common Stock as shall from time to time be sufficient to effect the conversion of all outstanding shares of the Preferred; and if at any time the number of authorized but unissued shares of Common Stock shall not be sufficient to effect the conversion of all then outstanding shares of the Preferred, in addition to such other remedies as shall be available to the holder of such Preferred, the Corporation will take such corporate action as may, in the opinion of its counsel, be necessary to increase its authorized but unissued shares of Common Stock to such number of shares as shall be sufficient for such purposes, including without limitation engaging in best efforts to obtain the requisite Board of Directors and stockholder approval of any necessary amendment to this Sixth Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation.

l. Notices. All notices and other communications required by the provisions of this Seventh Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation shall be in writing, shall be effective when given, and shall in any event be deemed to be given upon receipt or, if earlier, (a) five (5) business days after deposit with the U.S. Postal Service or other applicable postal service, if delivered by first class mail, postage prepaid, (b) upon delivery, if delivered by hand, (c) one (1) business day after the business day of deposit with Federal Express or similar overnight courier, freight prepaid or (d) one (1) business day after the business day of facsimile transmission (with written confirmation).

# 4. Redemption.

- a. <u>Preferred Redemption</u>. Each share of Preferred shall be redeemable on or after August 1, 2008, to the extent the shares of Preferred have not been redeemed prior to such date and to the extent requested by any holder thereof.
- b. Redemption Price. The redemption price per share (the "Redemption Price") shall be:
- (i) in the case of the Series A Preferred, the product of (A) the Pre-Cap Series A Return and (B) the Adjustment Factor;
- (ii) in the case of the Series B Preferred, the product of (A) the Pre-Cap Series B Return and (B) the Adjustment Factor,
- (iii) in the case of the Series C Preferred, the product of (A) the Pre-Cap Series C Return and (B) the Adjustment Factor;
- (iv) in the case of the Series C-1 Preferred, the product of (A) the Pre-Cap Series C-1 Return and (B) the Adjustment Factor;
- (v) in the case of the Series D Preferred, the product of (A) the Pre-Cap Series D Return and (B) the Adjustment Factor; and

-18-

- (vi) in the case of the Series E Preferred, the product of (1) 1.63 and (2) the sum of (A) the Original Series E Issue Price and (B) all declared and unpaid dividends on such shares (as adjusted for any stock dividends, stock distributions, combinations, consolidation, or splits with respect to such shares).
- c. Priority. In the event insufficient funds are available to redeem all shares of Preferred entitled and electing to be redeemed pursuant to the preceding Section 4(b), this Corporation shall (i) first apply funds to the redemption of the Series E Preferred, (ii) after the full redemption of all shares of the Series E Preferred, next apply funds to the redemption of the Series D Preferred, then (iii) after the full redemption of all shares of the Series E Preferred and the Series D Preferred, next effect such redemption pro rata among the holders of the Preferred (other than the Series E Preferred and the Series D Preferred) based upon the aggregate Redemption Price of the shares held by such holder for which redemption has been requested. To the extent the assets and funds of the Corporation legally available for distribution shall be insufficient to fully redeem a series, the assets and funds of the Corporation legally available for redemption shall be applied to redeem the holders of such series ratably in proportion to the redemption amount each holder is otherwise entitled to receive.
- d. Notice of Redemption. Not later than June 1, 2008, the Corporation shall give written notice to each holder of Preferred that such holder may elect to have its shares of Preferred redeemed by the Corporation in accordance with the terms of this Section 4 by providing written notice to the Corporation between August 1, 2008 and September 1, 2008. Such notice will further state that if such holder does not give the Corporation notice of redemption prior to September 1, 2008, such holder shall be deemed to have waived its right to have its Preferred redeemed. Before any holder of Preferred shall be entitled to redeem the same, such holder shall give written notice to this Corporation at its principal corporate office not earlier than August 1, 2008 and not later than September 1, 2008, of the election to redeem the same and shall state therein the number of shares of Preferred to be redeemed, the date fixed for such redemption (the "Redemption Date"), which date shall be not less than 40 nor more than 45 days after the date of such notice, and, in the event less than all of such holder's shares of Preferred are to be redeemed. the name or names in which the certificate or certificates representing the shares not to be redeemed are to be issued (the "Redemption Notice"). Within three (3) days of its receipt of a Redemption Notice, the Corporation shall deliver a copy of the Redemption Notice to all other holders of Preferred. On or before the Redemption Date, the related holder of Preferred shall surrender the certificate or certificates therefor, duly endorsed, at the office of this Corporation or of any transfer agent for the Preferred. If less than all the shares represented by a share certificate are to be redeemed, the Corporation shall issue a new certificate or certificate representing the shares not redeemed. Upon proper notice and surrender, the redeeming holder shall be entitled to receive payment of the applicable Redemption Price for such shares in cash, by wire transfer or by bankcertified check on the Redemption Date. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in no event shall any redemption occur of any shares of Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred, Series C-1 Preferred and Series D Preferred unless and until the holders of the Series E Preferred shall have redeemed or waived the right to redeem all shares of the Series E Preferred (which right will be deemed to be waived by a holder if such holder does not give the Corporation notice of

-19-

redemption pursuant to this Section 4(c) before September 1, 2008, provided that the Corporation provided such holder with the notice set forth in the first two sentences of this Section 4(d)). Further, in no event shall any redemption occur of any shares of Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred and Series C-1 Preferred unless and until the holders of the Series D Preferred shall have redeemed or waived the right to redeem all shares of the Series D Preferred (which right will be deemed to be waived by a holder if such holder does not give the Corporation notice of redemption pursuant to this Section 4(c) before September 1, 2008, provided that the Corporation provided such holder with the notice set forth in the first two sentences of this Section 4(d)).

e. <u>Status of Redeemed Preferred</u>. From and after the Redemption Date for any shares of Preferred, all dividends on such shares shall cease to accrue (to the extent applicable) and all rights of holders of such shares shall cease.

#### 5. Voting Rights.

- a. General Voting Rights. Each holder of shares of Preferred shall be entitled to a number of votes equal to the number of shares of Common Stock into which the shares of Preferred held by such holder could be converted, shall have voting rights and powers equal to the voting rights and powers of the holders of Common Stock (except otherwise expressly provided herein or as required by law) and shall be entitled to notice of any stockholder meeting in accordance with the Bylaws of the Corporation. Except as provided by law, this Corporation's Seventh Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation or the provisions establishing any outstanding series of Preferred Stock, holders of shares of Preferred shall vote together with the holders of all outstanding shares of Common Stock as a single class.
- b. Required Class Vote. In addition to any other rights provided by law, for so long as at least One Hundred Fifty Thousand (150,000) shares of Preferred (as adjusted for any stock dividends, stock distributions, combinations, consolidations or splits with respect to such shares) shall be outstanding, this Corporation shall not, without first obtaining the affirmative vote or written consent of each of the holders of not less than sixty percent (60%) of the voting power of the then outstanding shares of Preferred, voting as a single class, on an as-converted basis:
- (i) except as set forth in Sections 1, 2, 4 and 8, and subject to Sections 5(c) and 5(d), purchase, redeem or set aside any sums for the purchase or redemption of, or pay any dividend or make any distribution on, any shares of capital stock, except for dividends or other distributions payable on the Common Stock solely in the form of additional shares of Common Stock and except for the purchase of shares of Common Stock from employees, consultants or service providers or former employees, consultants or service providers of the Corporation who acquired such shares directly from the Corporation, if each such purchase is made pursuant to contractual rights held by the Corporation under agreements entered into with persons in connection with their employment with or provision of services to the Corporation or pursuant to employee benefit plans;

# (ii) authorize a Liquidation Event;

-20-

- (iii) subject to Sections 5(c) and 5(d), authorize any action (including without limitation the amendment or repeal of any provision of, or the addition of any provision to, this Corporation's Certificate of Incorporation or Bylaws), if such action would materially alter or change the preferences, rights, privileges or powers of, or the restrictions provided for the benefit of, any series of Preferred;
- (iv) subject to Sections 5(c) and 5(d), increase or decrease the total number of authorized shares of the Preferred (or any such series thereof); or
- (v) subject to Sections 5(c) and 5(d), authorize shares of any series or class of capital stock or any other security convertible into or exchangeable for shares of any series or class of capital stock which is senior to or on parity with any series of Preferred.
- c. Special Series D Vote. For so long as at least One Hundred Fifty Thousand (150,000) shares (as adjusted for any stock dividends, stock distributions, combinations, consolidations or splits with respect to such shares) of the Series D Preferred shall be outstanding, notwithstanding Section 5(b), without first obtaining the affirmative vote or written consent of the holders of not less than a two-thirds (2/3) supermajority of the voting power of the then outstanding shares of Series D Preferred, the Corporation shall not:
- (i) declare or pay a dividend on any shares of its capital stock (including, without limitation, the Series E Preferred);
- (ii) increase the total number of authorized shares of the Series D Preferred;
- authorize any action (including, without limitation, the (iii) amendment or repeal of any provision of, or the addition of any provision to, this Corporation's Certificate of Incorporation or Bylaws), if such action would materially alter or change the preferences, rights, privileges or powers of, or the restrictions provided for the benefit of, the Series D Preferred, unless such vote is taken (A) in connection with the creation or amendment of one or more management carveout, incentive or bonus pools or similar arrangements so long as (x) such pools or arrangements are approved by the Corporation's Board of Directors and the holders of a majority of Preferred Stock (on an as-converted to Common Stock basis) and (y) are payable based on the occurrence of a Liquidation Event or in the good faith judgment of the Board of Directors are otherwise necessary for the retention of management, or (B) in connection with any action taken to approve (1) a convertible debt bridge financing in contemplation of an equity financing or an equity financing of the Corporation that is approved by the Corporation's Board of Directors, or (2) any Liquidation Event (provided that, with respect to (B), such action does not affect the Series D Preferred disproportionately relative to the other series of Preferred). For purposes of determining whether an action affects the Series D Preferred disproportionately relative to the other series of Preferred for purposes of Section 5(c)(iii)(B), the liquidation preference of the Series D Preferred at any time of measurement shall include the accretion resulting from the Liquidation Increment (subject to the cap set forth in the proviso to Section 2(a)(ii)), compounded annually from the issue date (which amount shall be pro-rated for any partial year)). For avoidance of doubt, the creation of

-21-

a class or series of security having rights, preferences or privileges pari passu with or prior to the shares of any class of security of the Corporation shall not be deemed to affect the Series D Preferred disproportionately relative to the other series of Preferred or to materially alter or change the preferences, rights, privileges or powers of, or the restrictions provided for the benefit of the Series D Preferred:

- (iv) notwithstanding anything contained in Section 5(c)(iii)(B), reduce the liquidation preference per share of the Series D Preferred below the Original Series D Issue Price (as adjusted for any stock dividends, stock distributions, combinations, consolidations or splits with respect to such shares); or
- (v) notwithstanding anything contained in Section 5(c)(iii)(B), convert shares of Series D Preferred into Common Stock in connection with transactions described in Section 5(c)(iii)(B) (except in connection with a voluntary conversion in accordance with Section 3(a)), unless the Series D Conversion Rate (as defined in Section 3(a)) with respect to the shares of Series D Preferred that are required to be converted shall be increased by an amount equal to 1.25 times the Series D Conversion Rate otherwise in effect per year, compounded annually from the Series D Original Issue Date through the date of such conversion (which amount shall be pro-rated for any partial year) (provided that the Series D Conversion Rate shall not be adjusted as a result of this Section 5(c)(iii) to a number more the 2.5 times the Series D Conversion Rate otherwise in effect). For the avoidance of doubt, no adjustment to the conversion rates or Conversion Prices of any shares of any series of Preferred other than the Series D Preferred, or any antidilution adjustment to any series of Preferred other than the Series D Preferred, shall occur as a result of this Section 5(c)(iii) and (3) an Automatic Recapitalization pursuant to Section 7 shall not require a supermajority vote of the Series D Preferred.
- d. Special Series E Vote. For so long as at least One Hundred Fifty Thousand (150,000) shares (as adjusted for any stock dividends, stock distributions, combinations, consolidations or splits with respect to such shares) of the Series E Preferred shall be outstanding, notwithstanding Section 5(b) or 5(c), without first obtaining the affirmative vote or written consent of the holders of not less than a majority of the voting power of the then outstanding shares of Series E Preferred, the Corporation shall not:
- (i) except as provided in Section 4, purchase, redeem or set aside any sums for the purchase or redemption of, or pay any dividend or make any distribution on, any shares of capital stock, except for dividends or other distributions payable on the Common Stock solely in the form of additional shares of Common Stock and except for the purchase of shares of Common Stock from employees, consultants or service providers or former employees, consultants or service providers of the Corporation who acquired such shares directly from the Corporation, if each such purchase is made pursuant to contractual rights held by the Corporation under agreements entered into with persons in connection with their employment with or provision of services to the Corporation or pursuant to employee benefit plans, provided that, to the extent holders of Series E Preferred approve a purchase, redemption, payment of dividends or other distribution in respect of

-22-

Series E Preferred, such holders shall not be entitled to vote to approve any purchase, redemption, dividend or distribution on any other series of stock;

(ii) authorize any action (including without limitation the amendment or repeal of any provision of, or the addition of any provision to, this Corporation's Certificate of Incorporation or Bylaws), if such action would materially alter or change the preferences, rights, privileges or powers of, or the restrictions provided for the benefit of, the Series E Preferred. For the avoidance of doubt, the authorization of shares which are senior to or on parity with the Series E Preferred in accordance with the terms of Section 5(d) (iii) shall not be deemed to materially alter or change the preferences, rights, privileges or powers of, or the restrictions provided for the benefit of the Series E Preferred

other security convertible into or exchangeable for shares of any series or class of capital stock or any other security convertible into or exchangeable for shares of any series or class of capital stock which is senior to or on parity with the Series E Preferred, unless such shares shall have preferences, rights, privileges, powers, restrictions and other terms set forth in this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, including with respect to dividends, liquidation, conversion, redemption and voting, which are no more favorable to such new series than the terms of the Series E Preferred, except that such shares may be senior to the Series E Preferred with respect to priorities on dividend, liquidation and redemption; or

(iv) increase the total number of authorized shares of the Series E

- e. <u>Board Size</u>. The authorized number of directors of the Corporation's Board of Directors shall be fixed by, or in the manner provided in, the Bylaws of the Corporation.
- f. Board of Directors Election. For so long as at least Two Hundred Thousand (200,000) shares of Series A Preferred (as adjusted for any stock dividends, stock distributions, combinations, consolidations or splits with respect to such shares) remain outstanding, the holders of the Series A Preferred, voting together as a separate class, shall be entitled to elect two (2) directors of the Corporation. For so long as at least Two Hundred Thousand (200,000) shares of Series C Preferred (as adjusted for any stock dividends, stock distributions, combinations, consolidations or splits with respect to such shares) remain outstanding, the holders of the Series C Preferred, voting together as a separate class, shall be entitled to elect one (1) director of the Corporation. For so long as at least One Hundred Fifty Thousand (150,000) shares of Series D Preferred (as adjusted for any stock dividends, stock distributions, combinations, consolidations or splits with respect to such shares) remain outstanding, the holders of the Series D Preferred voting together as a separate class, shall be entitled to elect one (1) director of the Corporation. For so long as at least Two Hundred Thousand (200,000) shares of Series E Preferred (as adjusted for any stock dividends, stock distributions, combinations, consolidations or splits with respect to such shares) remain outstanding, the holders of the Series E Preferred, voting together as a separate class, shall be entitled to elect one (1) director of the Corporation. The holders of a majority of the Preferred and the Common Stock, voting together as a single class (with the Preferred voting on an as-converted basis), shall be entitled to elect the remaining number of directors authorized, if any.

-23-

Preferred.

6. Status of Converted or Exchanged Preferred. In the event any shares of Preferred shall be converted pursuant to Section 3 or exchanged for another series of Preferred pursuant to a transaction authorized by a majority of the Board of Directors, the shares so converted or exchanged shall be canceled and shall not thereafter be issuable by the Corporation.

# 7. Automatic Recapitalization.

- a. <u>Financing Event</u>. In connection with, and effective upon (i) the Corporation's sale of its Common Stock in an underwritten public offering pursuant to a Registration Statement under the Securities Act other than a Qualified IPO or (ii) a sale of equity securities by the Corporation in which the Corporation receives gross proceeds of at least \$5 million from a third party investor (i.e., an entity or person who is not a current stockholder or affiliated with a current stockholder) (a "Third Party Investor")(each, a "Financing Event"), the holders of at least sixty percent (60%) of the then outstanding Preferred, voting together as a single class on an as-if converted basis (the "Proposing Holders"), may effectuate a recapitalization of the capital stock of the Corporation as set forth in this Section 7 (an "Automatic Recapitalization"). No holder of Common Stock shall be entitled to vote with respect to an Automatic Recapitalization under this Section 7, and Common Stock is redeemable as provided in this Section 7.
- b. <u>Recapitalization</u>. If the Proposing Holders elect to effect an Automatic Recapitalization of the Corporation under this Section 7, the following shall take place:
- Prior to the consummation of such Financing Event, all (i) Preferred Stock held by each stockholder shall be converted into, and all Common Stock held by each stockholder shall be exchanged for, the number of new shares of Common Stock (if any) such that the percentage of the total number of shares of Common Stock (on a fully-diluted basis) (such total, the "Recap Post-Money Fully Diluted Total") such stockholder shall hold immediately prior to such Financing Event is equal to the percentage determined by dividing (A) the net economic proceeds such stockholder would have received with respect to such stockholder's equity interest in the Corporation if the Corporation had been liquidated immediately after such Financing Event (assuming that the existing Preferred Stock had not been converted into and the existing Common Stock exchanged for new Common Stock under this Section 7, and new securities were issued to the new stockholders in connection with the Financing Event) for an amount equal to the fully diluted post-money valuation established by such Financing Event (the "Post-Money Value"), by (B) the net economic proceeds all existing stockholders of the Corporation (i.e., stockholders other than any new investor(s) in connection with such Financing Event) would have received with respect to their existing equity interest in the Corporation (i.e. not with respect to their participation, if any, in the Financing Event) if the Corporation had been liquidated immediately after such Financing Event (assuming that the existing Preferred Stock had not been converted into, and the existing Common Stock exchanged for, new Common Stock under this Section 7) for an amount equal to the Post-Money Value. For purposes of determining the net economic proceeds a stockholder would receive if the Corporation had been liquidated immediately after such Financing Event, any security to be issued in connection with such Financing Event shall be deemed to be senior to all existing classes of capital stock with respect to its liquidation preference. The Recap Post-Money Fully Diluted

-24-

Total shall have been proposed in writing in the form of a pro-forma capitalization table provided by the underwriters of the public offering referenced in Section 7(a) above or the Proposing Holders. If the number of shares to be received by any holder of Preferred or Common Stock pursuant to this Section 7(b)(i) would result in the issuance of a fractional share, notwithstanding Section 3(i) hereof, the Company shall issue such holder such fractional share.

(ii) If any holder of Preferred Stock would not be entitled to receive any new shares of Common Stock under Section 7(b)(i), all the shares of Preferred Stock held by such stockholder shall be immediately redeemed at par value in accordance with Sections 154 and 160(a) of DGCL. Only after any and all shares of Preferred Stock have been redeemed, (A) the Corporation may redeem the shares of Common Stock held by any stockholder who is not entitled to receive any shares of Common Stock under Section 7(b)(i), and (B) all such shares of Common Stock shall be redeemed at par value, both (A) and (B) in accordance with Sections 154 and 160(a) of DGCL. Upon any redemption under this Section 7(b)(ii), any shares redeemed shall be retired and the capital of the Corporation adjusted in accordance with Sections 243 and 244 of DGCL. For the avoidance of doubt and ignoring for this purpose only any proceeds distributable under the Plan or any shares of Common Stock issuable under Section 7(b)(iii), the number of shares of Common Stock that each stockholder shall hold after application of this Section 7(b)(i)-(ii) shall be a number of shares such that if the Corporation were to be liquidated immediately after an Automatic Recapitalization and the consummation of the Financing Event for a price equal to the Post-Money Value, such stockholder would receive the identical amount of economic proceeds that such stockholder would have received had the Automatic Recapitalization not been effectuated (i.e., the Preferred Stock had not been converted or redeemed and Common Stock had not been exchanged or redeemed pursuant to Section 7) and the Corporation had been liquidated at a price equal to the Post-Money Value.

(iii) After all Preferred and Common Stock have been converted, exchanged or redeemed in accordance with Sections 7(b)(i) and 7(b)(ii) and prior to the consummation of the Financing Event, the Plan shall be terminated. After giving effect to Section 7(b)(i)-(ii), the Participants in the aggregate may hold shares of Common Stock or securities convertible or exercisable into Common Stock (the "Management Common"), which represent less than ten (10%) of the total number of shares of Common Stock (on a fully-diluted basis) prior to giving effect to the Financing Event (such total, the "Recap Pre-Money Fully Diluted Total"). In such event, in consideration for the Participants' agreement to terminate the Corporation's obligations under the Plan, the Corporation shall issue to the Participants an additional number of shares of Common Stock (the "Plan Shares"), such that the sum of the Management Common and the Plan Shares held by all Participants in the aggregate equals ten percent (10%) of the Recap Pre-Money Fully Diluted Total. The Plan Shares shall be allocated in accordance with the manner in which proceeds are allocated to Participants under the Plan and shall be subject to adjustment pursuant to the terms thereof, including Section 5.2 thereof. If the number of shares to be received by any Participant would result in the issuance of a fractional share, notwithstanding Section 3(i) hereof, the Company shall issue such Participant such fractional share.

-25-

- (iv) All instruments exercisable or convertible into shares of capital stock of the Corporation shall be convertible or exercisable into the number of shares of Common Stock, if any, that such instrument would have received in an Automatic Recapitalization under this Section 8 had such instrument been exercised or converted immediately prior to such Automatic Recapitalization.
- c. Appraisal. Any holder or group of holders of at least 800,000 shares of Preferred (as adjusted for any stock splits, stock dividends, stock distributions, combinations, consolidation, or splits with respect to such shares) (each, a "Major Holder") shall have the right to request an independent appraisal of the Post-Money Value in the event of an Automatic Recapitalization, as set forth by the procedures below:
- (i) The Proposing Holders shall, no later than twenty (20) days prior to the consummation of an Automatic Recapitalization, provide notice to all Major Holders (the "Recapitalization Notice"). This Recapitalization Notice shall contain the terms and conditions of the proposed Automatic Recapitalization, including the Post-Money Value.
- (ii) Any Major Holder may, within five (5) business days of receiving a Recapitalization Notice, give written notice to the Corporation and the Proposing Holders that such Holder objects to the calculation of the Post-Money Value or the pro-forma capitalization of the Corporation (the "Notice of Objection"). If any Major Holder delivers a Notice of Objection, the Automatic Recapitalization may not be consummated until the Appraiser (as defined below) delivers the Appraisal (as defined below).
- (iii) Within ten (10) days of receiving a Notice of Objection, the Board of Directors of the Corporation shall designate a third party to conduct an independent determination of the Post-Money Value (the "Appraisal"). By a majority vote, the Board of Directors shall select a nationally-recognized, reputable investment bank or financial advisory firm (the "Appraiser") to conduct the Appraisal. The Major Holder requesting such Appraisal shall pay such Appraiser's expenses and fees.
- (iv) Within twenty (20) days of being designated by the Board, the Appraiser shall deliver the Appraisal, which shall be final and binding upon all parties.

# 8. Adjustment Factor for Liquidation Preference and Redemption.

a. Assumed Return. For the purposes of calculation of the adjustment factor used in connection with calculations under Sections 2 and 4, in the event of any Liquidation Event or redemption, assuming the absence of any such adjustment factor, each holder of Series A Preferred shall be assumed to be entitled to receive an amount per share for each share of Series A Preferred held of record by such holder equal to their respective Pre-Cap Series A Return, each holder of Series B Preferred held of record by such holder equal to their respective Pre-Cap Series B Return, each holder of Series C Preferred shall be assumed to be entitled to receive an amount per share for each share of Series C Preferred held of record by such holder equal to their respective Pre-Cap

-26-

Series C Return, each holder of Series C-1 Preferred shall be assumed to be entitled to receive an amount per share for each share of Series C-1 Preferred held of record by such holder equal to their respective Pre-Cap Series C-1 Return and each holder of Series D Preferred shall be assumed to be entitled to receive an amount per share for each share of Series D Preferred held of record by such holder equal to their respective Pre-Cap Series D Return. The aggregate amount assumed to be distributable to all holders of the Series A Preferred, the Series B Preferred, the Series C Preferred, the Series C-1 Preferred and the Series D Preferred under Sections 2(a)(ii)-2(a)(iii) or Section 4 is the sum of (i) the product of (A) the Pre-Cap Series A Return and (B) the number of shares of Series B Preferred outstanding, (ii) the product of (A) the Pre-Cap Series C Return and (B) the number of shares of Series C Preferred outstanding, (iv) the product of (A) the Pre-Cap Series C-1 Return and (B) the number of shares of Series D Return and (B) the number of shares of Series D Return and (B) the number of shares of Series D Return and (B) the number of shares of Series D Return and (B) the number of shares of Series D Preferred outstanding (the "Total Aggregate Pre-Cap Return").

b. Adjustment Factor. The maximum aggregate liquidation preference or redemption price which may actually be distributed pursuant to Section 2(a)(ii)-2(a)(iii) or Section 4 to all holders of the Series A Preferred, the Series B Preferred, the Series C Preferred, the Series C-1 Preferred and the Series D Preferred is \$88,392,465 (the "Cap"). The adjustment factor applicable to the aggregate Pre-Cap Return of each holder of the Series A Preferred, the Series B Preferred, the Series C Preferred, the Series C-1 Preferred and the Series D Preferred is the quotient obtained by dividing (x) the Cap by (y) the Total Aggregate Pre-Cap Return (the "Adjustment Factor").

#### C. Common Stock.

- 1. <u>Dividend Rights</u>. Subject to the prior rights of holders of all classes of stock at the time outstanding having prior rights as to dividends, the holders of the Common Stock shall be entitled to receive, when, if and as declared by the Board of Directors, out of any assets of the Corporation legally available therefor, such dividends as may be declared from time to time by the Board of Directors.
- 2. <u>Liquidation Rights</u>. Upon a Liquidation Event, the assets of the Corporation shall be distributed as provided in Section 2 of Article IV(B) hereof.
- 3. Voting Rights. Each holder of Common Stock shall be entitled to one (1) vote for each share of Common Stock held, shall be entitled to notice of any stockholder meeting in accordance with the Bylaws of the Corporation, and shall be entitled to vote upon such matters and in such manner as is otherwise provided herein or as may be provided by law. Except as provided by law, this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation or the provisions establishing any outstanding series of Preferred, holders of shares of Common Stock shall vote together with the holders of all outstanding shares of Preferred.
- 4. <u>Increase or Decrease in Authorized Shares</u>. The number of authorized shares of Common Stock may be increased or decreased (but not below the number of shares of Common Stock then outstanding) by an affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the outstanding shares

-27-

of capital stock of the Corporation, on an as-converted to Common Stock basis, irrespective of Section 242(b)(2) of the Delaware General Corporation Law.

#### ARTICLE V

- A. <u>Number of Directors</u>. Effective upon the effective date of the Corporation's initial public offering (the "*Effective Date*"), at each annual meeting of stockholders, directors of the Corporation shall be elected to hold office until the expiration of the term for which they are elected and until their successors have been duly elected and qualified or until their earlier resignation or removal; except that if any such election shall not be so held, such election shall take place at a stockholders' meeting called and held in accordance with the DGCL.
- B. Classification of Directors. Upon the Effective Date, the directors of the Corporation shall be divided into three classes as nearly equal in size as is practicable, hereby designated Class I, Class II and Class III. The Board of Directors may assign members of the Board of Directors already in office to such classes at the time such classification becomes effective. The term of office of the initial Class I directors shall expire at the first regularly-scheduled annual meeting of the stockholders following the Effective Date, the term of office of the initial Class II directors shall expire at the second annual meeting of the stockholders following the Effective Date and the term of office of the initial Class III directors shall expire at the third annual meeting of the stockholders following the Effective Date. At each annual meeting of stockholders, commencing with the first regularly-scheduled annual meeting of stockholders following the Effective Date, each of the successors elected to replace the directors of a class whose term shall have expired at such annual meeting shall be elected to hold office until the third annual meeting next succeeding his or her election and until his or her respective successor shall have been duly elected and qualified.
- C. Removal and Vacancies. Upon the Effective Date, notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Article V, each director shall serve until his or her successor is duly elected and qualified or until his or her death, resignation, or removal. If the number of directors is hereafter changed, any newly created directorships or decrease in directorships shall be so apportioned among any classes of directors as designated hereby as to make all such classes as nearly equal in number as is practicable, provided that no decrease in the number of directors constituting the Board of Directors shall shorten the term of any incumbent director.

Upon the Effective Date, vacancies occurring on the Board of Directors for any reason and newly created directorships resulting from an increase in the authorized number of directors may be filled only by vote of a majority of the remaining members of the Board of Directors, although less than a quorum, or by a sole remaining director, at any meeting of the Board of Directors. A person so elected by the Board of Directors to fill a vacancy or newly created directorship shall hold office until the next election of the class for which such director shall have been chosen and until his or her successor shall be duly elected and qualified.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, upon the Effective Date, any director may be removed from office by the stockholders of the Corporation only for cause.

-28-

#### ARTICLE VI

The Corporation is to have perpetual existence.

#### **ARTICLE VII**

- A. Except as otherwise provided in this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, the Board of Directors may make, repeal, alter, amend or rescind any or all of the Bylaws of the Corporation. Any adoption, amendment or repeal of the Bylaws of the Corporation by the Board of Directors shall require the approval of a majority of the Board of Directors.
- B. Upon the Effective Date, notwithstanding the power granted to the Board of Directors of the Corporation in Section A of this Article VII, stockholders shall also have power to adopt, amend or repeal the Bylaws of the Corporation; provided, however, that, in addition to any vote of the holders of any class or series of stock of the Corporation required by law or by this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, the affirmative vote of the holders of at least sixty-six and two-thirds percent (66 2/3%) of the voting power of the then outstanding shares of voting stock entitled to vote generally in the election of directors, voting together as a single class, shall be required to adopt, amend or repeal all or any portion of Article II, Section 3.2, Section 3.3, Section 3.4, Section 3.14, Article VI or Article IX of the Bylaws of the Corporation.

#### ARTICLE VIII

- A. Written Ballots. Elections of directors at an annual or special meeting need not be by written ballot unless the Bylaws of the Corporation shall so provide.
- B. <u>Location of Meetings and Books and Records</u>. Meetings of stockholders may be held within or without the State of Delaware, as the Bylaws may provide. The books of the Corporation may be kept (subject to any provision contained in the statutes) outside the State of Delaware at such place or places as may be designated from time to time by the Board of Directors or in the Bylaws of the Corporation.
- C. No Action by Written Consent of Stockholders. Effective upon the closing of a firm commitment underwritten public offering of Common Stock of the Corporation, no action shall be taken by the stockholders of the Corporation except at an annual or special meeting of the stockholders called in accordance with the Bylaws, and no action shall be taken by the stockholders by written consent.
- D. Special Meetings. Upon the Effective Date, special meetings of stockholders of the Corporation may be called only by the Chairman of the Board of Directors, the Chief Executive Officer of the Corporation, or the Board of Directors acting pursuant to a resolution adopted by a majority of the Board of Directors and any power of stockholders to call a special meeting is specifically denied. Only such business shall be considered at a special meeting of stockholders as shall have been stated in the notice for such meeting.

-29-

E. <u>Advance Notice Provisions</u>. Upon the Effective Date, advance notice of stockholder nominations for the election of directors and of business to be brought by stockholders before any meeting of the stockholders of the Corporation shall be given in the manner provided in the Bylaws of the Corporation.

#### ARTICLE IX

A. Subject to the provisions of Article IV, the Corporation may amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute. All rights conferred on stockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.

Notwithstanding the foregoing first paragraph of this Article IX, except as permitted under Article IV, Section B.5(c): (i) no amendment, modification or waiver shall be binding or effective which changes or alters the preferences, rights, privileges or powers of, or the restrictions provided for the benefit of, the Series D Preferred, without the prior written consent of the holders of the requisite percentage in interest of the Series D Preferred outstanding at the time such action is taken (as set forth in Article IV, Section B.5(c)); and (ii) except in connection with a Liquidation Event, no change in the preferences, rights, privileges or powers of, or the restrictions provided for the benefit of, the Series D Preferred may be accomplished by merger, consolidation or otherwise of the Corporation with another corporation unless the Corporation has obtained the prior written consent of the holders of two-thirds of the Series D Preferred then outstanding.

Notwithstanding the foregoing first paragraph of this Article IX: (i) no amendment, modification or waiver shall be binding or effective which changes or alters the preferences, rights, privileges or powers of, or the restrictions provided for the benefit of, the Series E Preferred, without the prior written consent of the holders of a majority of the Series E Preferred outstanding at the time such action is taken; and (ii) except in connection with a Liquidation Event, no change in the preferences, rights, privileges or powers of, or the restrictions provided for the benefit of, the Series E Preferred may be accomplished by merger, consolidation or otherwise of the Corporation with another corporation unless the Corporation has obtained the prior written consent of the holders of a majority of the Series E Preferred then outstanding.

B. Upon the Effective Date, the Corporation reserves the right to amend or repeal any provision contained in this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation in the manner prescribed by the laws of the State of Delaware and all rights conferred upon stockholders are granted subject to this reservation; provided, however, that, notwithstanding any other provision of this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, or any provision of law that might otherwise permit a lesser vote or no vote, but in addition to any vote of the holders of any class or series of the stock of this Corporation required by law or by this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, the affirmative vote of the holders of at least sixty-six and two-thirds percent (66 2/3%) of the voting power of the then outstanding shares of voting stock entitled to vote generally in the election of directors, voting together as a single class, shall be required to amend or repeal this Article IX, Article V, Article VII, Sections C, D and E of Article VIII, or Article X.

-30-

#### ARTICLE X

To the fullest extent permitted by the DGCL, as it presently exists or may hereafter be amended from time to time, a director of the Corporation shall not be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director. If the DGCL is amended to authorize corporate action further eliminating or limiting the personal liability of directors, then the liability of a director of the Corporation shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent permitted by the DGCL, as so amended.

The Corporation shall indemnify, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, any director or officer of the Corporation who was or is a party or is threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative (a "Proceeding") by reason of the fact that he or she is or was a director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, including service with respect to employee benefit plans, against expenses (including attorneys' fees), judgments, fines and amounts paid in settlement actually and reasonably incurred by such person in connection with any such Proceeding. The Corporation shall be required to indemnify a person in connection with a Proceeding initiated by such person only if the Proceeding was authorized by the Board.

The Corporation shall have the power to indemnify, to the extent permitted by the DGCL, as it presently exists or may hereafter be amended from time to time, any employee or agent of the Corporation who was or is a party or is threatened to be made a party to any Proceeding by reason of the fact that he or she is or was a director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, including service with respect to employee benefit plans, against expenses (including attorneys' fees), judgments, fines and amounts paid in settlement actually and reasonably incurred by such person in connection with any such Proceeding.

Neither any amendment nor repeal of this Article X, nor the adoption of any provision of this Corporation's Certificate of Incorporation inconsistent with this Article X, shall eliminate or reduce the effect of this Article X in respect of any matter occurring, or any cause of action, suit or proceeding accruing or arising or that, but for this Article X, would accrue or arise, prior to such amendment, repeal or adoption of an inconsistent provision.

\* \* \*

-31-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this certificate on June 21, 2007.

COMSCORE, INC.

By: /s/ Magid Abraham Magid Abraham,

President and Chief Executive Officer

14:47

# SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF COMSCORE, INC.

a Delaware corporation (Originally incorporated on August 19, 1999)

comScore, inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "Corporation"), does hereby certify that:

- The name of the corporation is comScore, inc. The original Certificate of Incorporation of the corporation was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on August 18, 1999.
- 2. The amendment and restatement herein set forth has been duly approved by the Board of Directors of the corporation and by the stockholders of the corporation pursuant to Sections 141, 228 and 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware ("Delaware Law"). Approval of this amendment and restatement was approved by a written consent signed by the stockholders of the corporation pursuant to Section 228 of the Delaware Law.
- 3. The restatement herein set forth has been duly adopted pursuant to Section 245 of the Delaware Law. This Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation restates and integrates and amends the provisions of the corporation's Certificate of Incorporation.
- 4. The text of the Certificate of Incorporation is hereby amended and restated to read in its entirety as follows:

#### **ARTICLE I**

The name of this Corporation is comScore Networks, inc.

# ARTICLE II

The address of the registered office of the Corporation in the State of Delaware is Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle, Delaware 19081. The name of its registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

# ARTICLE III

The nature of the business or purposes to be conducted or promoted is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of Delaware.

ARTICLE IV

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 06:00 PM 06/29/2000 001334784 - 3075628

C.1NrPonDRPALR02UO3/150193U\_6.DOC (41418)

- A. Classes of Stock. This Corporation is authorized to issue two classes of stock, to be designated, respectively, "Common Stock" and "Preferred Stock." The total number of shares which the Corporation is authorized to issue is One Hundred Fifteen Million Five Hundred Fourteen Thousand Thirty One (115,514,031) shares. One Hundred Million (100,000,000) shares shall be Common Stock, par value \$0.001 per share, and Fifteen Million Five Hundred Fourteen Thousand Thirty One (15,514,031) shares shall be Preferred Stock, of which Nine Million One Hundred Eighty Seven Thousand Five Hundred (9,187,500) shares, par value \$0.001 per share, shall be designated "Series A Preferred" and Six Million Three Hundred Twenty Six Thousand Five Hundred Thirty One (6,326,531) shares, par value \$0.001 per share, shall be designated "Series B Preferred."
- B. <u>Rights</u>, <u>Preferences</u>, <u>Privileges and Restrictions of Preferred Stock</u>. The rights, preferences, privileges and restrictions granted to and imposed on the Series A Preferred and Series B Preferred (collectively, the "<u>Preferred</u>") are as set forth below in this Article IV(B).
- Dividend Provisions. The holders of shares of Preferred shall be entitled to I. receive dividends, out of any assets legally available therefor, prior and in preference to any declaration or payment of any dividend (payable other than in Common Stock) on the Common Stock of this Corporation, at the rate of \$0.08 per share per annum in the case of the Series A Preferred and \$0.40 per share per annum in case of the Series B Preferred (each as adjusted for any stock dividends, stock distributions, combinations, consolidations or splits with respect to such shares). Such dividends shall not be cumulative and shall be paid only when, if and as declared by the Board of Directors of the Corporation. No dividend shall be paid on shares of a series of Preferred in any fiscal year unless the holders of shares of each other series of Preferred participate in such dividend, pro rata among the holders thereof based upon the full dividend amount to which they are entitled. No dividend shall be paid on shares of Common Stock in any fiscal year unless (i) the aforementioned preferential dividends of the Preferred shall have been paid in full and (ii) the holders of Preferred participate in any such dividend on the Common Stock on a pro rata basis in proportion to the number of shares of Common Stock held of record by each such holder of Preferred (assuming the conversion of all Preferred into Common Stock).

# 2. <u>Liquidation Preference</u>.

a. Primary Distribution. In the event of any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of this Corporation, either voluntary or involuntary, (i) each holder of Series A Preferred shall be entitled to receive, prior and in preference to any distribution of any of the assets of this Corporation to the holders of Common Stock by reason of their ownership thereof, an amount equal to the sum of (x) \$1.00 (the "Original Series A Issue Price") for each share of Series A Preferred held of record by such holder (as adjusted for any stock dividends, stock distributions, combinations, consolidations or splits with respect to such shares) and (y) all declared but unpaid dividends on such shares and (ii) each holder of Series B Preferred shall be entitled to receive, prior and in preference to any distribution of any of the assets of this Corporation to the holders of Common Stock by reason of their ownership thereof, an amount equal to the sum of (x) \$4.90 (the "Original Series B Issue Price") for each share of Series B Preferred held of record by such holder (as adjusted for any stock dividends, stock distributions, combinations, consolidations or splits with respect to such shares) and (y) all declared but unpaid dividends on such shares. If upon the occurrence of such event, the assets and funds of the Corporation legally available for distribution shall be insufficient to permit the

- b. <u>Secondary Distribution</u>. Subject to Section 2(c) below, upon the completion of the distribution required by Section 2(a), the remaining assets of the Corporation available for distribution to stockholders shall be distributed of record among the holders of Preferred and Common Stock on a pro rata basis in proportion to the number of shares of Common Stock held of record by each (assuming for the purposes hereof conversion of all Preferred into Common Stock).
- Maximum Liquidation Amount. Following such time as any holder of Preferred has received, pursuant to the operation of Sections 2(a) and 2(b) above, an amount equal to the Maximum Liquidation Amount (as defined below) for such shares of Preferred, then the entire remaining assets and funds of the Company legally available for distribution, if any, shall be distributed ratably among the holders of Common Stock in a manner such that the amount distributed to each holder of Common Stock shall equal the amount obtained by multiplying the entire remaining assets and funds of the Company legally available for distribution hereunder by a fraction, the numerator of which shall be the number of shares of Common Stock then held by such holder, and the denominator of which shall be the total number of shares of Common Stock then outstanding. For purposes of this Section 2(c), the "Maximum Liquidation Amount" for each share of Series A Preferred shall mean \$2.50 and the "Maximum Liquidation Amount" for each share of Series B Preferred shall be \$12.25, adjusted in the manner contemplated by clauses (i) and (ii) of Section 3(d) hereof. Notwithstanding anything in this Section 2 to the contrary, if a holder of Preferred would receive a greater liquidation amount than such holder is entitled to receive pursuant to subsections 2(a)-(c) by conversing such shares of Preferred into shares of Common Stock, then such holder shall not receive any amounts under subsections 2(a)-(c), but shall be treated for purposes of this Section 2 as though they had converted into shares of Common Stock, whether or not such holders had elected to so convert.

# Definition of Liquidation Event: Notice.

(i) For purposes of this Section 2, a liquidation, dissolution or winding up of this Corporation shall be deemed to be occasioned by, and to include, (A) the acquisition of control of the Corporation by another entity by means of any transaction or series of related transactions (including without limitation any reorganization, merger or consolidation); or (B) a lease, sale or other transfer of all or substantially all of the assets of the Corporation (including, for purposes of this section, intellectual property rights which, in the aggregate, constitute substantially all of the Corporation's material assets); unless in each case, the Corporation's stockholders of record as constituted immediately prior to such acquisition or sale will, immediately after such acquisition or sale (by virtue of securities issued as consideration for the Corporation's acquisition or sale or otherwise), hold at least fifty percent (50%) of the voting power of the surviving or acquiring entity.

E:(NrPonbl/PALib2UCB\) 508950\_6:DOC (41488)

...

-3-

- (A) Securities not subject to an exchange ratio specified in a definitive merger or acquisition agreement, or to any investment letter or other similar restrictions on free marketability shall be valued as follows: (1) if traded on a securities exchange or through The Nasdaq National Market, the value shall be deemed to be the average of the closing prices of the securities on such exchange over the ten (10) trading day period ending three (3) days prior to the closing; (2) if actively traded over-the-counter, the value shall be deemed to be the average of the closing hid or sale prices (whichever is applicable) over the thirty (30) day period ending three (3) days prior to the closing; and (3) if there is no active public market, the value shall be the fair market value thereof, as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors of the Corporation.
- (B) Securities subject to an exchange ratio specified in a definitive merger or acquisition agreement or to any investment letter or other restrictions on free marketability (other than restrictions arising solely by virtue of a stockholder's status as an affiliate or former affiliate) shall be valued in such a manner as to make an appropriate discount from the market value determined as above in (A) (1), (2) or (3) to reflect the approximate fair market value thereof, as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors of the Corporation.
- written notice of any such impending transaction not later than twenty (20) days prior to the earlier of the stockholder meeting called to approve such transaction or the closing of such transaction, and shall also notify such holders in writing of the final approval of such transaction. The first of such notices shall describe the material terms and conditions of the impending transaction, the provisions of this Section 2, and the amounts anticipated to be distributed to holders of each outstanding class of capital stock of the Corporation pursuant to this Section 2, and the Corporation shall thereafter give such holders prompt notice of any material changes. The transaction shall in no event take place sooner than twenty (20) days after the Corporation has given the first notice provided for herein or sooner than ten (10) days after the Corporation has given notice of any material changes provided for herein; provided however, that such periods may be shortened upon the written coasent of the holders of each series of Preferred that are entitled to such notice rights or similar notice rights and that represent at least a majority of the voting power of the then outstanding shares of such series of Preferred.
- (iv) In the event the requirements of subsection 2(d)(iii) are not complied with, this Corporation shall forthwith either:
- (A) cause such closing to be postponed until such time as the requirements of subsection 2(d)(iii) have been complied with; or
- (B) cancel such transaction, in which event the rights, preserences and privileges of the holders of the Preserved shall revert to and be the same as such rights, preserences and privileges existing immediately prior to the date of the first notice reserved to in subsection 2(d)(iii).

C:\Virtonb/\PALibZ\\O3\\\50\\950\_6.DOC (41481)

4.

- 3. <u>Conversion</u> The holders of Preferred shall have conversion rights as follows (the "<u>Conversion Rights</u>"):
- Right to Convert. Each share of Preferred shall be convertible, at the option of the holder thereof, at any time after the date of issuance of such share at the office of this Corporation or any transfer agent for such stock, into such number of fully paid and nonassessable shares of Common Stock as is determined by dividing (i) in the case of the Series A Preferred, the Original Series A Issue Price in respect of such share by the Series A Conversion Price applicable to such share, determined as hereafter provided, in effect on the date the certificate is surrendered for conversion, and (ii) in the case of the Series B Preferred, the Original Series B Issue Price in respect of such share by the Series B Conversion Price applicable to such share, determined as hereafter provided, in effect on the date the certificate is surrendered for conversion. The initial Series A Conversion Price per share shall be the Original Series A Issue Price for the Series B Preferred; and the initial Series B Conversion Price per share shall be the Original Series B Issue Price for the Series B Preferred; provided however, that in each case such Conversion Price shall be subject to adjustment as set forth below (the Series A Conversion Price and the Series B Conversion Price are individually or collectively referred to herein as the "Conversion Price").
- h: Automatic Conversion. Each share of Preferred shall automatically be converted into shares of Common Stock at the Conversion Price at the time in effect for such Preferred immediately upon the earlier of (i) except as provided below in the last sentence of subsection 3(c), the Corporation's sale of its Common Stock in an underwritten public offering pursuant to a Registration Statement under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), conducted by a nationally recognized reputable underwriter in which (x) the per share public offering price (prior to underwriter discounts, commissions, concessions and expenses and adjusted in the manner contemplated by clauses (i) and (ii) of Section 3(d) below) is equal to \$9.80 or more, and (y) the gross proceeds to the Corporation are in excess of \$25,000,000 (a "Qualified IPO"), or (ii) the date specified by written consent or agreement of the holders of at least a majority of the voting power of the then outstanding shares of Series A Preferred and Series B Preferred, each voting separately as a class.
- entitled to convert the same into shares of Common Stock, such holder shall surrender the certificate or certificates therefor, duly endorsed, at the office of this Corporation or of any transfer agent for the Preferred, and shall give written notice to this Corporation at its principal corporate office, of the election to convert the same and shall state therein the name or names in which the certificate or certificates for shares of Common Stock are to be issued. This Corporation shall, as soon as practicable thereafter, issue and deliver at such office to such holder of Preferred, or to the nominee or nominees of such holder, a certificate or certificates for the number of shares of Common Stock to which such holder shall be entitled as aforesaid. Such conversion shall be deemed to have been made immediately prior to the close of business on the date of such surrender of the shares of Preferred to be converted, and the person or persons entitled to receive the shares of Common Stock issuable upon such conversion shall be treated for all purposes as the record holder or holders of such shares of Common Stock as of such date. If the conversion is in connection with an underwritten offering of securities registered pursuant to the Securities Act, the conversion, unless otherwise designated by the holder, will be conditioned upon the closing with the underwriters of the

C::NcPanth/PALib2UO3/1508950\_6 DOC (4) 482)

-5-

sale of securities pursuant to such offering, in which event the person(s) entitled to receive the Common Stock upon conversion of the Preferred shall not be deemed to have converted such Preferred until immediately prior to the closing of such sale of securities.

- d. <u>Conversion Price Adjustments of Preferred Stock for Certain Splits.</u>

  <u>Dividends and Combinations.</u>

  The Conversion Price of the Preferred shall be subject to adjustment from time to time as follows:
- (i) In the event that the Corporation should at any time or from time to time after the date upon which the first shares of a series of Preferred were issued (such date being the "Original Issue Date" for such series of Preferred) fix a record date for the effectuation of a split or subdivision of the outstanding shares of Common Stock or for the determination of the outstanding shares of Common Stock entitled to receive a dividend or other distribution payable in additional shares of Common Stock without payment of any consideration by such holder for the additional shares of Common Stock, then, as of such record date (or the date of such dividend, distribution, split or subdivision if no record date is fixed), the Conversion Price of such series of Preferred shall be appropriately decreased so that the number of shares of Common Stock issuable on conversion of each share of such series shall be increased in proportion to such increase of the aggregate of shares of Common Stock outstanding.
- (ii) In the event that the Corporation should at any time or from time to time after the Original Issue Date for a series of Preferred fix a record date for the effectuation of a combination or reverse stock split of the outstanding shares of Common Stock, then, as of such record date (or the date of such combination or reverse stock split if no record date is fixed), the Conversion Price of such series of Preferred shall be appropriately increased so that the number of shares of Common Stock issuable on conversion of each share of such series shall be decreased in proportion to such decrease in the aggregate shares of Common Stock outstanding.
- e. Other Distributions. In the event that the Corporation shall declare a distribution payable in securities of other persons, evidences of indebtedness issued by this Corporation or other persons, assets (excluding each dividends) or options or rights not referred to in subsection 3(d)(i), then, in each such case for the purpose of this subsection 3(e), the holders of the Preferred shall be entitled to a proportionate share of any such distribution as though they were the holders of the number of shares of Common Stock of the Corporation into which their shares of Preferred are convertible as of the record date fixed for the determination of the holders of Common Stock of the Corporation entitled to receive such distribution.
- f. Recapitalizations. If at any time or from time to time there shall be a recapitalization of the Common Stock (other than a subdivision, combination or merger or sale of assets transaction provided for elsewhere in this Section 3 or Section 2), provision shall be made so that the holders of the Preferred shall thereafter be entitled to receive upon conversion of the Preferred the number of shares of stock or other securities or property of the Corporation or otherwise, which a holder of Common Stock deliverable upon conversion immediately prior to such recapitalization would have been entitled to receive on such recapitalization. In any such case, appropriate adjustment shall be made in the application of the provisions of this Section 3 with respect to the rights of the bolders of the Preferred after the recapitalization to the extent that the

C:\NrFondi\PALibZ\JO3\\ 503550\_6.DOC (41488)

-6-

provisions of this Section 3 (including adjustment of the applicable Conversion Price then in effect and the number of shares purchasable upon conversion of the Preferred) shall be applicable after that event as nearly equivalently as may be practicable.

# g. Adjustments to Conversion Price for Dilutive Issues.

- (i) Special Definitions. For purposes of this Section 3(g), the following definitions shall apply:
- (A) "Additional Shares of Common" shall mean all shares of Common Stock issued (or, pursuant to Section 3(g)(iii), deemed to be issued) by the Corporation after the Original Issue Date for a series of Preferred, other than shares of Common Stock issued, issuable or, pursuant to Section 3(g)(iii) herein, deemed to be issued:
  - (1) upon conversion of shares of the Preferred;
- (2) to officers, directors or employees of, or consultants, contractors and advisors to, the Corporation pursuant to a stock grant, option plan or purchase plan or other stock incentive program or arrangement approved by the Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors (or, in the absence of such a committee, then by the Board of Directors) for employees, officers, directors or consultants, contractors or advisors of the Corporation;
  - (3) as a dividend or distribution on the Preferred;
- (4) in connection with any transaction for which adjustment is made pursuant to Sections 3(d)(i), 3(d)(ii), 3(e) or 3(f) hereof;
- (5) to financial institutions, lessors or landlords in connection with commercial credit arrangements, debt financings, equipment lease financings, real property leases or similar transactions undertaken other than for equity financing purposes, or to other providers of goods, services, technology, distribution channels or marketing opportunities to the Corporation pursuant to an arrangement approved by the Board of Directors, but not to exceed an aggregate of 650,204 shares of Common Stock, net of cancellations of unexercised options and repurchases of shares at cost upon termination of any relationship with the Corporation and as adjusted for stock splits, combinations, recapitalizations and the like;
  - (6) in connection with a Qualified IPO; or
- (7) in connection with an acquisition by the Corporation, whether by merger, consolidation or purchase of assets, provided that such acquisition has been approved by a majority of the Board of Directors, which majority must include at least one director designated by the holders of Series A Preferred pursuant to Section 4(d) hereof.
- (B) \*Convertible Securities\* shall mean stock or other securities convertible into or exchangeable for Common Stock.

C:\N:PadbRPALi62\JO3\1508950\_6.DOC (41488)

-7-

- (C) "Options" shall mean rights, options or warrants to subscribe for, purchase or otherwise acquire either Common Stock or Convertible Securities.
- (ii) No Adjustment of Conversion Price. No adjustment in the Conversion Price of a series of Preferred shall be made in respect of the issuance of Additional Shares of Common unless the consideration per share for an Additional Share of Common issued or deemed to be issued by the Corporation is less then the applicable Conversion Price of such series of Preferred in effect on the date of, and immediately prior to, such issue.
- Corporation at any time or from time to time after the Original Issue Date for a series of Preferred shall issue any Options or Convertible Securities or shall fix a record date for the determination of holders of any class of securities entitled to receive any such Options or Convertible Securities, then the maximum number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of such Options or, in the case of Convertible Securities and Options therefor, the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities, shall be deemed to be Additional Shares of Common issued as of the time of such issue or, in case such a record date shall have been fixed, as of the close of business on such record date; provided, however, that Additional Shares of Common shall not be deemed to have been issued unless the consideration per share (determined pursuant to Section 4(g)(v) hereof) of such Additional Shares of Common would be less than the applicable Conversion Price of a series of Preferred in effect on the date of and immediately prior to such issue, or such record date, as the case may be, and provided, further, that in any such case in which Additional Shares of Common are deemed to be issued:
- (A) no further adjustment in the applicable Conversion Price of a series of Preferred shall be made upon the subsequent issue of Convertible Securities or shares of Common Stock upon the exercise of such Options or conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities, in each case, pursuant to their respective terms;
- (B) if such Options or Convertible Securities by their terms provide, with the passage of time or otherwise, for any increase in the consideration payable to the Corporation, or decrease in the number of shares of Common Stock issuable, upon the exercise, conversion or exchange thereof, the applicable Conversion Price of a series of Preferred computed upon the original issue thereof (or upon the occurrence of a record date with respect thereto), and any subsequent adjustments based thereon, shall, upon any such increase or decrease becoming effective, be recomputed to reflect such increase or decrease insofar as it affects such Options or the rights of conversion or exchange under such Convertible Securities;
- (C) upon the expiration of any such Options or any rights of conversion or exchange under such Convertible Securities which shall not have been exercised, the applicable Conversion Price of a series of Preferred computed upon the original issue thereof (or upon the occurrence of a record date with respect thereto), and any subsequent adjustments based thereon, shall, upon such expiration, be recomputed as if:
- (1) in the case of Convertible Securities or Options for Common Stock, the only Additional Shares of Common issued were shares of Common Stock, if

C:INTPORTIVALIBZUO3/1501950\_6.DOC (41488)

-8-

any, actually issued upon the exercise of such Options or the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities and the consideration received therefor was the consideration actually received by the Corporation for the issue of all such Options, whether or not exercised, plus the consideration actually received by the Corporation upon such exercise, or for the issue of all such Convertible Securities which were actually converted or exchanged, plus the additional consideration, if any, actually received by the Corporation upon such conversion or exchange, and

in the case of Options for Convertible Securities, only the Convertible Securities, if any, actually issued upon the exercise thereof were issued at the time of issue of such Options, and the consideration received by the Corporation for the Additional Shares of Common deemed to have been then issued was the consideration actually received by the Corporation for the issue of all such Options, whether or not exercised, plus the consideration deemed to have been received by the Corporation upon the issue of the Convertible Securities with respect to which such Options were actually exercised; and

no readjustment pursuant to clauses (1) or (2) above (D) shall have the effect of increasing the Conversion Price for a series of Preferred to an amount which exceeds the lower of (i) in the case of the Series A Preferred, the Original Series A Issue Price, and in the case of the Series B Preferred, the Original Series B Issue Price, or (ii) the applicable Conversion Price that would have resulted from other issuances of Additional Shares of Common after the Original Issue Date for such series of Preferred.

Adjustment of Conversion Price Upon Issuance of Additional Shares of Common. In the event that this Corporation shall issue Additional Shares of Common (including Additional Shares of Common deemed to be issued pursuant to Section 3(g)(iii)) without consideration or for a consideration per share less than the applicable Conversion Price in effect on the date of and immediately prior to such issue, then and in such event such applicable Conversion Price shall be reduced, concurrently with such issue, to a price (calculated to the nearest cent) determined by multiplying such applicable Conversion Price theretofore in effect by a fraction, the numerator of which shall be the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately prior to such issue plus the number of shares of Common Stock which the aggregate consideration received by the Corporation for the total number of Additional Shares of Common so issued would purchase at such applicable Conversion Price in effect immediately prior to such issue, and the denominator of which shall be the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately prior to such issue plus the number of such Additional Shares of Common so issued and sold; provided, however, that, for the purposes of this Section 3(g)(iv), all shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise, conversion or exchange of outstanding Options or Convertible Securities, as the case may be, shall be deemed to be outstanding, and immediately after any Additional Shares of Common are deemed issued pursuant to Section 3(g)(iii), such Additional Shares of Common shall be deemed to be outstanding.

(v) Determination of Consideration. For purposes of this Section 3(g), the consideration received by the Corporation for the issue of any Additional Shares of Common shall be computed as follows:

Cash and Property. Such consideration shall:

C.W.(PeribNPALIBZUO3/1508950\_6.DOC (41488)

-9-

- insofar as it consists of cash, be computed at the aggregate amount of cash received by the Corporation excluding amounts paid or payable for accrued interest or accrued dividends;
- (2) insofar as it consists of property other than cash, be computed at the fair market value thereof at the time of such issue, as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors; and
- in the event Additional Shares of Common are (3) issued together with other shares or securities or other assets of the Corporation for consideration which covers both, be the proportion of such consideration so received, computed as provided in clauses (A) and (B) above, as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors.
- Options and Convertible Securities. The consideration **(B)** per share received by the Corporation for Additional Shares of Common deemed to have been issued pursuant to Section 3(g)(iii), relating to Options and Convertible Securities, shall be determined by dividing:
- the total amount, if any, received or receivable (1) by the Corporation as consideration for the issue of such Options or Convertible Securities, plus the minimum aggregate amount of additional consideration payable to the Corporation upon the exercise of such Options or the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities, or in the case of Options for Convertible Securities, the exercise of such Options for Convertible Securities and the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities, by
- the maximum number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of such Options or the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities, as determined in Section 3(g)(iii) hereof.
- No Impairment. The Corporation will not, by amendment of its Certificate of Incorporation or through any reorganization, recapitalization, transfer of assets, consolidation, merger, dissolution, issue or sale of securities or any other voluntary action, avoid or seek to avoid the observance or performance of any of the terms to be observed or performed hereunder by the Corporation, but will at all times in good faith assist in the carrying out of all the provisions of this Section 3 and in the taking of all such action as may be necessary or appropriate in order to protect the Conversion Rights of the holders of the Preferred against impairment.

# No Fractional Shares: Certificate as to Adjustment.

No fractional shares shall be issued upon the conversion of any share or shares of the Preferred, and the number of shares of Common Stock to be issued shall be rounded to the nearest whole share. Whether or not fractional shares are issuable upon such conversion shall be determined on the basis of the total number of shares of Preferred the holder is at the time converting into Common Stock and the number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon such aggregate conversion.

C:\WrPonb\WALibZ\\O3\\1508950\_6,DOC (4)488)

85/29/2888

- (ii) Upon the occurrence of each adjustment or readjustment of the applicable Conversion Price of Preferred pursuant to this Section 3, the Corporation, at its expense, shall promptly compute such adjustment or readjustment in accordance with the terms hereof and prepare and furnish to each holder of such Preferred a certificate setting forth such adjustment or readjustment and showing in detail the facts upon which such adjustment or readjustment is based. The Corporation shall, upon the reasonable written request at any time of any holder of Preferred, furnish or cause to be furnished to such holder a like certificate setting forth (A) such adjustment and readjustment, (B) the applicable Conversion Price for the Preferred at the time in effect, and (C) the number of shares of Common Stock and the amount, if any, of other property which at the time would be received upon the conversion of a share of Preferred held by such holder.
- j. Notices of Record Date. In the event of any taking by the Corporation of a record date for determining the holders of any class of securities who are entitled to receive any dividend (other than a cash dividend) or other distribution, any right to subscribe for, purchase or otherwise acquire any shares of stock of any class or any other securities or property, or to receive any other right, this Corporation shall mail to each holder of Preferred, at least twenty (20) days prior to the record date specified therein, a notice specifying the record date for the purpose of such dividend, distribution or right, and the amount and character of such dividend, distribution or right.
- k. Reservation of Stock Issuable Upon Conversion. This Corporation shall at all times reserve and keep available out of its authorized but unissued shares of Common Stock, solely for the purpose of effecting the conversion of the then outstanding shares of the Preferred, such number of its shares of Common Stock as shall from time to time be sufficient to effect the conversion of all outstanding shares of the Preferred; and if at any time the number of authorized but unissued shares of Common Stock shall not be sufficient to effect the conversion of all then outstanding shares of the Preferred, in addition to such other remedies as shall be available to the holder of such Preferred, the Corporation will take such corporate action as may, in the opinion of its counsel, be necessary to increase its authorized but unissued shares of Common Stock to such number of shares as shall be sufficient for such purposes, including without limitation engaging in best efforts to obtain the requisite Board of Directors and stockholder approval of any necessary amendment to this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation.
- l. Notices. All notices and other communications required by the provisions of this Section 3 shall be in writing, shall be affective when given, and shall in any event be deemed to be given upon receipt or, if earlier, (a) five (5) business days after deposit with the U.S. Postal Service or other applicable postal service, if delivered by first class mail, postage prepaid, (b) upon delivery, if delivered by hand, (c) one (l) business day after the business day of deposit with Federal Express or similar overnight courier, freight prepaid or (d) one (l) business day after the business day of facsimile transmission (with

# 4. Redemption

2. Preferred Redemption. Each share of Preferred shall be redeemable on September 27, 2005, to the extent the shares of Preferred have not been redeemed prior to such date and to the extent requested by any holder thereof.

C:WrPanbIPALIEZJON: 508950\_6.DOC (41488)

-11-

R6/29/2000

- b. Redemption Price. The redemption price per share (the "Redemption Price") shall be (i) in the case of the Series A Preferred, (A) the Original Series A Issue Price multiplied by (B) (x) the Original Series A Issue Price divided by (y) the Series A Conversion Price, and (ii) in the case of the Series B Preferred, (A) the Original Series B Issue Price multiplied by (B) (x) the Original Series B Issue Price by (y) the Series B Conversion Price. In the event insufficient funds are available to redeem all shares of Preferred entitled and electing to be redeemed pursuant to the preceding paragraph, this Corporation shall effect such redemption pro rata among the holders of the Preferred based upon the aggregate Redemption Price of the shares held by such holder for which redemption has been requested.
- Notice of Redemption. Before any holder of Preferred shall be entitled to redeem the same, such holder shall give written notice to this Corporation at its principal corporate office and to all other holders of Preferred not earlier than September 27, 2005 and not later than October 27, 2005, of the election to redeem the same and shall state therein the number of shares of Preferred to be redeemed, the date fixed for such redemption (the "Redemption Date"), which date shall be not less than 30 nor more than 45 days after the date of such notice, and, in the event less than all of such holder's shares of Preferred are to be redeemed, the name or names in which the certificate or certificates representing the shares not to be redeemed are to be issued. On or before the each Redemption Date, the related holder of Preferred shall surrender the certificate or certificates therefor, duly endorsed, at the office of this Corporation or of any transfer agent for the Preferred. If less than all the shares represented by a share certificate are to be redeemed, the Company shall issue a new certificate or certificate representing the shares not redeemed. Upon proper notice and surrender, the redeeming holder shall be entitled to receive payment of the applicable Redemption Price for such shares in cash, by wire transfer or by bank-certified check on the Redemption Date.
- d. <u>Status of Redeemed Preferred</u>. From and after the Redemption Date for any shares of Preferred, all dividends on such shares shall cease to accrue and all rights of holders of such shares shall cease.

# 5. Voting Rights

- a. General Voting Rights. Each holder of shares of Preferred shall be entitled to a number of votes equal to the number of shares of Common Stock into which the shares of Preferred held by such holder could be converted, shall have voting rights and powers equal to the voting rights and powers of the holders of Common Stock (except otherwise expressly provided herein or as required by law) and shall be entitled to notice of any stockholder meeting in accordance with the Bylaws of the Corporation. Fractional votes shall not be permitted and any fractional voting rights resulting from the above formula (after aggregating all shares into which shares of Preferred held by each holder could be converted) shall be rounded to the nearest whole number (with one-half being rounded upward).
- b. <u>Required Class Vote</u>. In addition to any other rights provided by law, for so long as at least One Million (1,000,000) shares of Preferred shall be outstanding, this Corporation shall not, without first obtaining the affirmative vote or written consent of each of the

holders of not less than a majority of the voting power of the then outstanding shares of Preferred, voting as a single class:

- (i) purchase, redeem or set aside any sums for the purchase or redemption of, or pay any dividend or make any distribution on, any shares of capital stock, except for dividends or other distributions payable on the Common Stock solely in the form of additional shares of Common Stock and except for the purchase of shares of Common Stock from employees, consultants or service providers or former employees, consultants or service providers of the Corporation who acquired such shares directly from the Corporation, if each such purchase is made pursuant to contractual rights held by the Corporation under agreements entered into with persons in connection with their employment with or provision of services to the Corporation or pursuant to employee benefit plans; or
- (ii) redeem or otherwise acquire any shares of Preferred except as expressly authorized in Section 4 hereof or pursuant to a purchase offer made pro rata to all holders of the shares of Preferred on the basis of the aggregate number of outstanding shares of Preferred then held by each such holder.
- c. Required Series Vote. In addition to any other rights provided by law, for so long as at least Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand (750,000) shares of a series of Preferred shall be outstanding, this Corporation shall not, without first obtaining the affirmative vote or written consent of the holders of not less than a majority of the voting power of the then outstanding shares of each such series of Preferred, each voting separately:
- (i) authorize any action (including without limitation the amendment or repeal of any provision of, or the addition of any provision to, this Corporation's Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation or Bylaws), if such action would materially alter or change the preferences, rights, privileges or powers of, or the restrictions provided for the benefit of, any series of Preferred;
- (ii) increase or decrease the total number of authorized shares of the Preferred (or any series thereof);
- (iii) authorize a liquidation, dissolution, winding up, recapitalization or reorganization of the Corporation, or a sale, lease or other transfer of all or substantially all of the assets of the Corporation or a merger or consolidation of the Corporation if, as a result of such merger or consolidation, the stockholders of the Corporation shall own (by virtue of shares held in the Corporation) less than fifty percent (50%) of the voting securities of the surviving entity or shall not be entitled to elect a majority of the Board of Directors of the surviving entity; provided that this clause shall not apply to mergers for which the sole purpose is to change the Corporation's jurisdiction of incorporation or a reorganization pursuant to the provisions of Section 251 (g) of the Delaware General Corporation Law; or
- (iv) authorize shares of any series or class of capital stock or any other security convertible into or exchangeable for shares of any series or class of capital stock which is senior to or on parity with the Preferred.

C:WfPortsIPALISCUON(508950\_6,DOC (41488)

- d. Affected Series Vote. In addition to any other rights provided by law, for so long as at least Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand (750,000) shares of a series of Preferred shall be outstanding, this Corporation shall not, without first obtaining the affirmative vote or written consent of the holders of not less than a majority of the voting power of the then outstanding shares of each such series of Preferred so affected (the "Affected Series"), each voting separately, authorize any action (including without limitation the amendment or repeal of any provision of, or the addition of any provision to, this Corporation's Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation or Bylaws), if such action would materially alter or change the preferences, rights, privileges or powers of, or the restrictions provided for the benefit of, any Affected Series of Preferred.
- e. <u>Board Size</u>. The authorized number of directors of the Corporation's Board of Directors shall be determined as set forth in the Bylaws of the Corporation.
- f. <u>Board of Directors Election</u>. For so long as at least One Million (1,000,000) shares of Series A Preferred remain outstanding, the holders of the Series A Preferred, voting together as a separate class, shall be entitled to elect two (2) directors of the Corporation, and the holders of a majority of the Preferred and the Common Stock, voting together as a single class (with the Preferred voting on an as-converted basis), shall be entitled to elect the remaining number of directors authorized, if any.
- 6. <u>Status of Converted Preferred</u>. In the event any shares of Preferred shall be converted pursuant to Section 3, the shares so converted shall be canceled and shall not thereafter be issuable by the Corporation.

#### 7. Common Stock.

- a. <u>Dividend Rights</u>. Subject to the prior rights of holders of all classes of stock at the time outstanding having prior rights as to dividends, the holders of the Common Stock shall be entitled to receive, when, if and as declared by the Board of Directors, out of any assets of the Corporation legally available therefor, such dividends as may be declared from time to time by the Board of Directors.
- b. <u>Liquidation Rights</u>. Upon the liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, the assets of the Corporation shall be distributed as provided in Section 2 of Article IV(B) hereof.
- c. Voting Rights. Each holder of Common Stock shall be entitled to one (1) vote for each share of Common Stock held, shall be entitled to notice of any stockholder meeting in accordance with the Bylaws of the Corporation, and shall be entitled to vote upon such matters and in such manner as is otherwise provided herein or as may be provided by law.

### ARTICLE V

The Corporation is to have perpetual existence.

C::NrPonbPPALibZUO5/1508950\_6.DOC (41488)

-14-

#### ARTICLE VI

Except as otherwise provided in this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, the Board of Directors may make, repeal, alter, amend or rescind any or all of the Bylaws of the Corporation.

## ARTICLE VII

Elections of directors at an annual or special meeting need not be by written ballot unless a stockholder demands election by written ballot at the meeting and before voting begins or unless the Bylaws of the Corporation shall so provide.

### ARTICLE VIII

Meetings of stockholders may be held within or without the State of Delaware, as the Bylaws may provide. The books of the Corporation may be kept (subject to any provision contained in the statutes) outside the State of Delaware at such place or places as may be designated from time to time by the Board of Directors or in the Bylaws of the Corporation.

#### ARTICLE IX

Subject to the provisions of Article IV, the Corporation may amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute. All rights conferred on stockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.

#### ARTICLE X

To the fullest extent permitted by the General Corporation Law of Delaware, as the same may be amended from time to time, a director of the Corporation shall not be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director. If the General Corporation Law of Delaware is hereafter amended to authorize, with or without the approval of a corporation's stockholders, further reductions in the liability of the corporations directors for breach of fiduciary duty, then a director of the Corporation shall not be liable for any such breach to the fullest extent permitted by the General Corporation Law of Delaware as so amended.

Any repeal or modification of the foregoing provisions of this Article X, by amendment of this Article X or by operation of law, shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a director of the Corporation with respect to any acts or omissions of such director occurring prior to such repeal or modification.

### ARTICLE XI

To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, the Corporation is authorized to provide indemnification of (and advancement of expenses to) directors, officers, employees and other agents of the Corporation (and any other persons to which Delaware law permits the Corporation to provide

C1NrPonbl(PAL/b2VG3/1508050\_6.DOC (41498)

-15-

indemnification), through Bylaw provisions, agreements with any such director, officer, employee or other agent or other person, vote of stockholders or disinterested directors, or otherwise, in excess of the indemnification and advancement otherwise permitted by Section 145 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, subject only to limits created by applicable Delaware law (statutory or nonstatutory), with respect to actions for breach of duty to a corporation, its stockholders and others.

Any repeal or modification of any of the foregoing provisions of this Article XI, by amendment of this Article XI or by operation of law, shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a director, officer, employee or other agent or other person existing at the time of, or increase the liability of any director of the Corporation with respect to any acts or omissions of such director, officer or agent occurring prior to such repeal or modification.

C:WrPanhfiPALib2UO31508950\_6.DOC (41488).

-16-

NO.554

7084382051

38/28/00 01:18P P.004

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this certificate on June 28, 2000.

COMSCORE, INC.

Magid Abraham.

President and Chief Executive Officer

CITEMPACENTICIES of Incorporationalog (4)478)

**RECORDED: 03/22/2011** 

-17-